,‘QGA S» Bill Moore, Chair

vp i an, Vice Chair
s % CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS s oo et
L7 ] w

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS George “Skip" Carlson

GaryHasbrouck

= X a James Helicke
. CITY HALL - 474 BROADWAY P
— SARATOGA SPRINGS, NEw YORK 12866 Cheryl Grey, alternate
CENTENNIAL PH) 518-587-3550  Fx) 518-580-9480 OksanalLudd alternate

WWW.SARATOGA-SPRINGS.ORG

ZBA Meeting
City Council Chambers - 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

City Council Chambers - 7:00 p.m.

ZBA Meeting - TUESDAY, October 11, 2016

6:30 PM. Workshop
Salute The Flag
Roll Call
New Business
1. #2914 SAMES MIXED-USE BUILDING
20 Bowman Street, area variance to convert existing one-story building to eating and drinking and add a second-story for a residential unit, seeking relief from the minimum front
and side yard setbacks for the second- story addition and minimum front, side and rear yard setbacks to parking in the Tourist Related Business district.
Documents:
2914 SAMESMIXEDUSEBUILD_APPREVISED_REDACTED.PDF
2914 SAMESMIXED -USEBUILD_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2914 SAMESMIXEDUSEBUILD_KDILLERCORR_REDACTED.PDF

2. #2919 MEANY/MADDEN RESIDENCE
9 Aurora Avenue, area variance to maintain air conditioning unit; seeking relief from the minimum side yard setback requirement in Suburban Residential — 1 District.

Documents:
2919 MEANEYMADDENRESIDENCE_APP_REDACTED.PDF

3. #2918 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY SINGLE-FAMILY
195 Division Street, area variance for constructed changes to an existing single -family residence; seeking relief from the minimum side yard setback requirement in the Urban
Residential - 2 District.

Documents:
2918 HABITATFORHUMANITY_APP_REDACTED.PDF

4. #2920 ROSEBROOK TWO-FAMILY
16 E. Harrison St., area variance to maintain a two-family residence; seeking relief from the minimum average lot width and minimum lot size requirements for a two-family
residence in the Urban Residential — 3 District.
Documents:
2920 ALBERTSONRESIDENCE_APP_REDACTED.PDF
Old Business
1. #2911 NATHAN HOME OCCUPATION
36 Bensonhurst Avenue, area variance to construct a detached garage with second- story home occupation, seeking relief to permit a home occupation in an accessory structure,
to permit habitable/finished space in an accessory structure and to exceed the maximum square footage for a home occupation in an Urban Residential — 2 District.

Documents:

2911 NATHANHOMEOFFICE_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2911 NATHANHOMEOFFICE_ADDTLMATERIALS.PDF

2. #2916 COSTELLO GARAGE
109 Elm Street, area variance to finish the interior of an existing detached garage, seeking relief to permit finished/habitable space in an accessory structure in an Urban Residential
— 2 District.

Documents:

2916 COSTELLOGARAGE_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2916 COSTELLOGARAGE_FLOORPLAN.PDF

3. #2912 BATES SINGLEFAMILY RESIDENCE
5 Swanner Lane, area variance to construct residential additions to an existing warehouse building and use as a single-family residence; seeking relief from the rear setback and
maximum principal building coverage in the Urban Residential — 3 District.

Documents:
2912 BATESRESIDENCEADD_APP_REDACTED.PDF
4. #2913 DIIULIO GARAGE

122 North Street, area variance to construct a detached, two-car, two- story garage with second-story living space; seeking relief to permit finished/habitable space in an accessory
structure in an Urban Residential — 3 District.

Documents:

2913 DIIULIOGRAGEAPT_APP_REDACTED.PDF



5. #2917 PATRICIA ADDITION
8 McAllister Dr. area variance to construct a rear porch addition to an existing single-family residence; seeking relief from the maximum principal building coverage in an Urban
Residential — 1 District.

Documents:
2917 PATRICIARESIDENCEPORCH_APP_REDACTED.PDF

6. #2786.2 RITE AID SIGNAGE
90 West Ave./242 Washington St., area variance for proposed sign package for a new pharmacy/retail establishment; seeking relief from the maximum number of wall signs,
maximum area for wall signs, placement of wall signs above the first floor level of the building, maximum area for a freestanding sign, to permit directional signage, maximum area
for directional signage, and to permit temporary signage (banner) in the Transect5 District.

Documents:

2786.2 RITEAIDSIGNAGE_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2786.2 RITEAIDSIGNAGE_UPDATEDMATERIALS.PDF
2786.2 RITEAIDSIGNAGE_COUNTYRESPONSE.PDF

Adjourned Items

1. #2907 DELARM RESIDENTIAL ADDITION
96 Quevic Drive, area variance for construction of an attached garage addition to an existing single-family residence and maintenance of a shed; seeking relief from the minimum
front yard and side yard setbacks for the residential addition and minimum side yard and maximum accessory building coverage for the shed in the Urban Residential — 1 District.

Documents:

2907 DELARMRESIDENCEADD_APP_REDACTED.PDF

2907 DELARMRESIDENCEADD_PLANS.PDF

2907 DELARMRESIDENCEADD_PHOTOS.PDF

2907 DELARMRESIDENCEADDITION_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF
2907 DELRMRESIDENCEADDITION_PUBLICCOMM_REDACTED.PDF

2. #2915 OBSTARCZYK GARAGE
147 Spring Street, area variance to construct a detached, two- car, two-story garage, seeking relief from the minimum side yard setback and minimum distance between accessory
and principal structure in the Urban Residential — 3 District.

Documents:

2915 OBSTARCZYKGARAGE_APP_REDACTED1.PDF
2915 OBSTARCZYKGARAGEAPP_ZONINGCALCS.PDF
2915 OBSTARCZYKGARAGE_PLANS.PDF

2915 OBSTARCZYKGARAGEAPP_SSPFCORR.PDF

3. #2776.1 GUARINO/HANER EXTENSION
21 Park Place, area variance extension for construction of two (2) two-family residences; relief from the minimum front yard setback and maximum principal building coverage
granted December 15, 2014.

Documents:

2776.1 GUARINOHANERPROJECTEXT_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2776.1 GUARINOHANERPROJECT_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF

4. #2903 CAPOZZOLA HOME OCCUPATION
57 Gilbert Road, area variance to maintain a home occupation in a detached garage; seeking relief to permit a home occupation in an accessory structure (residential), to exceed
the maximum floor area and number of employees for home occupations in the Rural Residential District.

Documents:
2903 CAPOZZOLARESIDENCEHOMEOCCUPATION_APP_REDACTED.PDF

5. #2889 CDJT DEVELOPMENT MULTI-FAMILY
124 Jefferson Street, use variance to convert an existing 6- unit senior housing development to multi-family residential including workforce housing; seeking relief from the permitted
uses in the Urban Residential 2 District.

Documents:

2889 CDJTTOWNHOUSES_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2889 CDJTTOWNHOUSES_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF
2889 CDJTTOWNHOUSES_AMILLERCORR4-25-16_REDACTED.PDF

6. #2880 ARMER/DESORBO RESIDENCE
117 Middle Avenue, area variance for additions to an existing single-family residence; seeking relief from the minimum side and rear yard setbacks and maximum principal building
requirements in the Urban Residential — 3 District.

Documents:

2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCEADD_APP_REDACTED.PDF

2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCEADD_ELEVATIONS5-5-16.PDF

2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCEADD_REVISEDMAP4-11-16.PDF
2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCE_ADDTLINFO5-20-16.PDF

2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCEADD_CORRBLACK_REDACTED.PDF
2880 ARMERDESORBORESIDENCE_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF

7. #2890 BARLOW RESIDENCE
2 Cherry Tree Lane, area variance to construct an attached garage and breezeway to an existing single-family residence; seeking relief from the minimum side yard setback
requirements in the Rural Residential District.

Documents:

2890 BARLOWRESIDENCEADDITION_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2890 BARLOWRESIDENCEADDITION_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF

8. #2891 BALLSTON AVENUE PARTNERS SUBDIVISION
96 Ballston Avenue, area variance to provide for a proposed 22 lot subdivision and construct 22 townhouse units; seeking relief from the minimum lot size and minimum average lot
width requirements for each of the proposed lots, minimum side yard, minimum total side yard and maximum principal building coverage requirements for each of the townhouse
units in the Urban Residential - 2 District.

Documents:

2891 BALLSTONAVESUBDIVISION_APP_REDACTED.PDF
2891 BALLSTONAVESUBDIVISION_SUPPINFORECVD6-6-16_REDACTED.PDF
2891 BALLSTONAVESUBDIVISION_COUNTYREFERRAL.PDF

9. #2899 SOUTH BROADWAY INN & SPA SIGN
120 South Broadway, area variance for a freestanding sign; seeking relief from the maximum size and height requirements in the Transect - 5 District.

Documents:



2899 SOUTHBROADWAYINNSPASIGN_BUILDINSPECTDENIAL.PDF
2899 SOUTHBROADWAYINNSPASIGN_APPREDACTED.PDF
2899 SOUTHBROADWAYINNSPA_COUNTYRESPONSE.PDF

Other Business

1. APPROVAL OF DRAFT MEETING MINUTES: SEPT. 26

2. NEXT ZONING BOARD MEETING: TUES., OCTOBER 24

Note: This agenda is subject to change up until the time of meeting. Updates will be reflected here as they arise. Check posted agenda here to verify the actual agenda prior to the
meeting.
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City Hall - 474 Broad (Application #)
Savatoga Springs, New-York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 faxi 518-580-9480

(Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
Matt Sames James Easton MJ Engineering
Name
21 Corporate Drive, Suite 105
Address
Clifton Park, NY 12065
Phone _ /
Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: O Owner O Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

20 Bowman Street 179 29 3 11
|. Property Address/Location: Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: 165.52 — 4 - 37)
under contract TRB
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:
commercial TRB
4. Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )
O No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

O 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

Converting an existing one story commercial building into a 2 story building with drinking and eating establishment on the first
floor and apartment on the second floor.

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? O Yes O No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes No

I'l. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [0 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

FEES: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
O Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. [f interpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes CINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[d Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

“tests”.

. That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following

reasons:

A. Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

|) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [CIYes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [ No
1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? CIYes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted onit?  [lYes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE S

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) 24020
Dimensional Requirements From To
Second Floor Addition - Front Minimum Setback 40' 25.5'
Second Floor Addition - North Side Minimum Setback 40' 6.8'
Parking - South Side Minimum setback 20' 1.8
Parking - Rear Minimum setback 25' 7.8
Parking - Front Minimum setback 40' 27.1
Deck - North Side Minimum setback 40' 8.1

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have

been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.
The building side and front setbacks are necessary to make the existing building conform to the current zoning code.

The apartment will be added to conform to the comprehensive plan, where second floor apartments
are encouraged.

Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby

properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

The use of drinking and eating establishment is allowed within the Tourist Related Business district. The property to
the north is used as track parking and will not be affected. There are currently eating and drinking establishments in _
the neighborhood, although this will geared towards an upscale clientéle.

Revised 12/2015


MJ Alison Yovine
Text Box
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM

PAGE 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
No, as the existing building does not conform to code.

Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

No, as the existing building footprint is to remain the same, there is no change in the character of the neighborhood. Also as the
existing parking in front is located to the side, it will not conform with City code and again be similar to the existing business in the
neighborhood.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:
The proposed building variances are not self created as the existing building does not comport to the City code. The parking

variance setback is also not self created as a result of the City code requirement of 24' travel way and 18' parking stalls, the side
parking variance is required, as no parking based upon dimension and code compliance would be allowed on parcel if a variance
was not granted.

Revised 12/2015
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? ZINo []Yes If “yes”, a statement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, |/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. l/we further understand that intentionally providing false or

misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date: ?’A/ &

Date:

(applicant signature)

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

O Extension of existing variance O Interpretation

O Use Variance to permit the following:

O Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:

Note:

O Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015



Zoning Board of Appeals

Project Narrative
for

20 Bowman Street
City of Saratoga Springs
Saratoga County, New York

Prepared for:
Matt Sames
Sames Media Group
Located at
19 Blue Jay Way
Rexford, NY 12148

September 13, 2016

Prepared by:

Engineering and o1 c  Drive. Suite 105
H orporate Drive, suite

Land Surveying, P.C. Clifton Park, NY 12065

Tel: R

Fax: [




\[5\ | Land Surveying, P.C.

roscent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065

[ M.J. Engineering and

20 Bowman Street

INTRODUCTION

The proposed project consists of one tax parcel in the City of Saratoga (tax parcel 179.29-3-11) comprising 0.29
acres. The existing commercial lot is situated between a restaurant/bar to the south and residential property to the
west/north, with a vacant residential lot used as track parking directly to the north. See attached aerial map and
tax map. The proposal application wishes to renovate an existing 1,500 commercial building, by removing the roof
and making a second floor 1,500 SF apartment above the existing space, which will be converted into an eating
and drinking establishment. The existing dated, concrete building will be renovated using stone, dark woods,
black iron hinges and fixtures. An open air connection would be created between the patio and the restaurant.
The year-round establishment will feature a menu of flatbreads, meat and cheese boards, and tapas style plates.
The drink offerings will include wines, microbrewery beers, and various vodka drinks, with an upscale lounge
atmosphere.

Zoning

The parcel is within the Tourist Related Business (TRB-zone). To the north of the site the zoning is Urban
Residential-2 (UR-2).

Parcel

The parcel has an area of 0.29 acres and has a lot frontage of 100 feet and a depth of 124.9 feet.
Water

There is service currently within the property. A water district extension would not be needed.
Sewer

Currently no sewer service is available within the property. A grinder pump station will be needed.
Stormwater

Stormwater will be managed by an underground infiltration array system.

Usage

The proposed use of eating and drinking establishment is an approved use. The second floor apartment is an
approved use within the TRB zone with a special use permit issued by the City.

Variances
Second Floor Addition

The existing building does not conform to the setbacks for the TRB zone. Therefore the following variances are
required for adding a second floor to the building:

1. Front minimum setback from 40 feet to 25.5 feet (to building overhang).
2. North side minimum setback of 40 feet to 6.8 feet (to building overhang).

The schematic design proposes 17 parking spaces. 2 parking spaces for the apartment, 13.5 spaces for the
eating and drinking establishment (1 space for 4 seats = 54 seats/4 seats per stall), 1.5 spaces for the employees
(1 space for every 2 employees = 3 employees/2). Therefore the following variances are required to allow the
required parking within the parcel:

1. South side minimum setback of 20 feet to 1.8’ feet.
2. Rear minimum setback of 25 feet to 7.8 feet.
3. Front minimum setback of 40 feet to 27.1 feet.

The deck providing access to the second floor apartment requires the following variances:

1. North side minimum setback of 40 feet to 8.1 feet.

August 2016
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M.J. Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065

20 Bowman Street

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit 1 Aerial Map
Exhibit 2 Tax Map
Exhibit 3 Site Photo

August 2016
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M.J. Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065

20 Bowman Street

Aerial Map

August 2016
Page 3



M.J. Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065

20 Bowman Street
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M.J. Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065

20 Bowman Street

Image capture: Jul 2014  © 2016 Google

Street View Photo — Existing Conditions
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SCALE 1"=20"

PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS: NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

SCALE: AS SHOWN
CONTRACT No.: -
MJ PROJ. No.: 972.17
DATE: AUGUST 2016

SUBMITTAL / REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

THE ALTERATION OF THIS MATERIAL IN
ANY WAY, UNLESS DONE UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A COMPARABLE
PROFESSIONAL, (I.E.) ARCHITECT FOR
AN ARCHITECT, ENGINEER FOR AN

MATT SAMES

REVIEWED BY: PROJ. MANAGER:
CHIEF DESIGNER:

DESIGNED BY:

Engineering and

CONCEPT SITE PLAN #1

20 BOWMAN STREET

SEAL CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

ENGINEER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IS A
VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW AND/OR REGULATIONS
AND IS A CLASS "A" MISDEMEANOR.

DRAWN BY:

Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road - Clifton Park, NY 12065

CHECKED BY:

C-2

SHEET 2 OF 2

NEW YORK




A Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

. Date: MJ #: Contract:
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CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
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City Hall - 474 Broad (Application #)
Savatoga Springs, New-York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 faxi 518-580-9480

(Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
Matt Sames James Easton MJ Engineering
Name
] 21 Corporate Drive, Suite 105
Address
I Clifton Park, NY 12065
I I
Phone / / /
| I
Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: O Owner O Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

20 Bowman Street 179 29 3 11
|. Property Address/Location: Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: 165.52 — 4 - 37)
under contract TRB
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:
commercial TRB
4. Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )
O No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

O 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

Converting an existing one story commercial building into a 2 story building with drinking and eating establishment on the first
floor and apartment on the second floor.

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? O Yes O No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes No

I'l. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [0 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

FEES: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
O Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. [f interpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes CINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[d Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

“tests”.

. That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following

reasons:

A. Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

|) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [CIYes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [ No
1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? CIYes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted onit?  [lYes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE S

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) 24020
Dimensional Requirements From To
Ex. Building -Front Minimum setback 40 26.9'
Ex. Building - North Side Minimum setback 40' 8.1'
Parking - South Side Minimum setback 20' 1.8
Parking - Rear Minimum setback 25' 7.8
Parking - Front Minimum setback 40' 27.1
Deck - North Side Minimum setback 40' 8.1

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.
The building side and front setbacks are necessary to make the existing building conform to the current zoning code.

The apartment will be added to conform to the comprehensive plan, where second floor apartments
are encouraged.

2.  Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby

properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

The use of drinking and eating establishment is allowed within the Tourist Related Business district. The property to
the north is used as track parking and will not be affected. There are currently eating and drinking establishments in _
the neighborhood, although this will geared towards an upscale clientéle.

Revised 12/2015
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM

PAGE 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
No, as the existing building does not conform to code.

Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

No, as the existing building footprint is to remain the same, there is no change in the character of the neighborhood. Also as the
existing parking in front is located to the side, it will not conform with City code and again be similar to the existing business in the
neighborhood.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:
The proposed building variances are not self created as the existing building does not comport to the City code. The parking

variance setback is also not self created as a result of the City code requirement of 24' travel way and 18' parking stalls, the side
parking variance is required, as no parking based upon dimension and code compliance would be allowed on parcel if a variance
was not granted.

Revised 12/2015
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? ZINo []Yes If “yes”, a statement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, |/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. l/we further understand that intentionally providing false or

misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date: ?’A/ &

Date:

(applicant signature)

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

O Extension of existing variance O Interpretation

O Use Variance to permit the following:

O Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:

Note:

O Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
20 Bowman Street

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
20 Bowman Street Saratoga Springs, NY

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telepho
Matt Sames E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

|
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or requlation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that @ |:|
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: |:|
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 29 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? .29 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? .29 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban [JRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial [OJ]Commercial [OJResidential (suburban)

CForest  [CJAgriculture [CJAquatic ~ [JOther (specify):
[JParkland

Page 1 0of 3
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5. s the proposed action,

<
m
w

<
>

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning requlations? D

[1]

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

<
m
(72}

L1510
[]

7. ls the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

N

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

<
m
(92}

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

L1 5 [ |sI=]=ls

(1 5 O

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic YES

Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

(1]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

_<
m
wn

BB EE
(1]

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline [JForest [J Agricultural/grasslands I Early mid-successional

] Wetland @ Urban [ Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES

by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? @ I:l
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? O no []YEs

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [OJNo  []YES

HICE
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
[]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: [:I

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor name: N]fff SﬂMES Date: Y/L/@

Signature:

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




Zoning Board of Appeals

Project Narrative
for

20 Bowman Street
City of Saratoga Springs
Saratoga County, New York
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Matt Sames
Sames Media Group
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Prepared by:
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A M. Engineering and
\ Land Surveying, P.C.

0ad, Clifton Park, NY 12065
0799 /Fax:518.371.0822

20 Bowman Street

INTRODUCTION

The proposed project consists of one tax parcel in the City of Saratoga (tax parcel 179.29-3-11) comprising 0.29
acres. The existing commercial lot is situated between a restaurant/bar to the south and residential property to the
west/north, with a vacant residential lot used as track parking directly to the north. See attached aerial map and
tax map. The proposal application wishes to renovate an existing 1,500 commercial building, by removing the roof
and making a second floor 1,500 SF apartment above the existing space, which will be converted into an eating
and drinking establishment. The existing dated, concrete building will be renovated using stone, dark woods,
black iron hinges and fixtures. An open air connection would be created between the patio and the restaurant.
The year-round establishment will feature a menu of flatbreads, meat and cheese boards, and tapas style plates.
The drink offerings will include wines, microbrewery beers, and various vodka drinks, with an upscale lounge
atmosphere.

Zoning

The parcel is within the Tourist Related Business (TRB-zone). To the north of the site the zoning is Urban
Residential-2 (UR-2).

Parcel

The parcel has an area of 0.29 acres and has a lot frontage of 100 feet and a depth of 124.9 feet.
Water

There is service currently within the property. A water district extension would not be needed.
Sewer

Currently no sewer service is available within the property. A grinder pump station will be needed.
Stormwater

Stormwater will be managed by an underground infiltration array system.

Usage

The proposed use of eating and drinking establishment is an approved use. The second floor apartment is an
approved use within the TRB zone with a special use permit issued by the City.

Variances
Existing Building

The existing building does not conform to the setbacks for the TRB zone. Therefore the following variances are
required:

1. Front minimum setback from 40 feet to 26.9 feet
2. North side minimum setback of 40 feet to 8.1 feet

Proposed Design

The schematic design proposes 17 parking spaces. 2 parking spaces for the apartment, 13.5 spaces for the
eating and drinking establishment (1 space for 4 seats = 54 seats/4 seats per stall), 1.5 spaces for the employees
(1 space for every 2 employees = 3 employees/2). Therefore the following variances are required to allow the
required parking within the parcel:

1. South side minimum setback of 20 feet to 1.8’ feet.
2. Rear minimum setback of 25 feet to 7.8 feet.
3. Front minimum setback of 40 feet to 27.1 feet.

The deck providing access to the second floor apartment requires the following variances:

1. North side minimum setback of 40 feet to 8.1 feet.

August 2016
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M.J. Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065
Phone: 518.371.0799 / Fax: 518.371.0822
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20 Bowman Street

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit 1 Aerial Map
Exhibit 2 Tax Map
Exhibit 3 Site Photo
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20 Bowman Street

Aerial Map
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20 Bowman Street
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20 Bowman Street

Image capture: Jul 2014  © 2016 Google

Street View Photo — Existing Conditions
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SUBMITTAL / REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

REVIEWED BY: PROJ. MANAGER:

CHIEF DESIGNER:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

Engineering and
Land Surveying, P.C.

1533 Crescent Road - Clifton Park, NY 12065

2. THE VERTICAL DATUM IS THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD 29).
3. CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT.

4 INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED BY MJ ENGINEERING
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[FOR OFFICE USE[
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
City Hall - 474 Brovdway (Application #)
Saratoge Springs, New- York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 faoa 518-580-9480

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

(Date received)

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
Name 1OM MeRuzy [ Kerey Manoen Tlsnqvee By wpECs, Lic
Address T Btons A"'VGN'JE 23 DyER Swies ¥p
SPfrogh S, u\! 12864 SUSES  NY 12866
Phone Al / A / i
Email Nliﬂ"
* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: 2 Owner U Lessee [0 Under option to lease or purchase
PROPERTY INFORMATION

|. Property Address/Location: q A‘Uﬂaﬁﬂ" fvenve TaxParcelNo: 80 jO - 3 . 39
(for example: 165.52 —4 - 37)

2, Date acquired by current owner: 9'?'/30/ 2ei” 3. Zoning District when purchased: §£—1’

4. Present use of property: Resmenmial teme 5. Current Zoning District: D (I

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )
[+
7. ls property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

[0 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?
8. Brief description of proposed action: A W CONDITIEN W, (NT ENCROACHES g
bty SETBRek.

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? [ Yes )ﬁlo
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? KYes E] No

| L. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check afl that apply):

D) INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [J VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) %«REAVAR{ANCE {pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

FeEs: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

[TJ Interpretation $ 400

[ Use variance $1,000
ea variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150

-Non-residential use/property: $ 500

O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. Ifinterpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? [JYes Ono
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?3 Use Variance [0 Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I.  Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate thar there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an uhnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following
“tests”.

I. That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following
reasons:

A.  Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

1) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: _ Estimated Market Value: $
7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:
Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PaGe 4

B. Has property been listed for sale with ClYes  If “yes, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [No
I) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? {IYes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted on it?  [Yes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what resuits?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficuities shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essentia| character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a
neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

4. That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property
knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

AREA YARIANCE - PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) AF VN T Wi 65 BN ‘L) GEI'B&GK

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other: A!c: PN Locwed Moy 2 Toxa Poxse Foundirion, Enclokches 4

Dutevnay, Ser ik B\,r Aftecx 3.

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

1. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasibie.

UM wews HAve 1= @e MoYEd o ETMEL FroaT 0L Sive of  Muuse,
fome (S o A cotuen LoT MAgral, THE UMK Cofmec] VigiDae From
The WG‘—T‘*S, Mecttnic ks [AC Unimy | GEvettns At feshiovrea
&\,[ THe Ok Uinte Hok /-n BE PLI&:EA M SDES  OF HeME
sz—m} A,.n’l Sneet.  MAENANVE Pepcement weiid BE VMS"B‘;H'TL\’I ,

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons: :

A Okk Zivge Howes Have yars fodegp Berween Lovs on TRE
SiDes TIkEer THEM OIT oF View frer THE SWEETR. Hovse
_NEXT Dot ktse Hies u.wrll' Pori  EQVIIMENT N SRME  SilE .
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
DUES  NOT MFrer  AETghtors ffcoé’ewr}[ N THE WELME OF 1u
Dhie Winge  (ctarun ry

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

SIMULAR GACEMENT oF AL Ua s THedhthesT THE NElGRGo R Hod

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Exphin
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

T %a«xm—, Cye wes U,ukmww.fp.e\iioes Strupmo S PFRVE AT
Concvben  pnY st oL Arpns .
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PaGe®

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officep; employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by Generat Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? o [JYes If*“yes”,astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
l/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, l/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. l/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, l/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date:

{(applicant signature)

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

- As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

[ Extension of existing variance O interpretation

[ Use Variance to permit the following:

J Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To
Other:
Note:

O Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responscs
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further vetification.
Complete Part | based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or uscful

to the lead agency; attach additional pages as nccessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Spousor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Aten Usmtiane foe AfC LA,

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

T foeoep pienve | SaevoardRuus, Ny 1286

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:
I SNy Gicvens LLC
Address:

23 DYEL Swites Rp

fuen Vdimae For Kfc uner BUiLhiny SErBack EnCreAchMEST

HAWGh SoninigS, NY Ay

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

) 2866

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrativc rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

B

3.a. Total acreage of the site of thc proposed action? BEYS acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 4 acres
¢. Total acreage (projeci site and any contiguous propetties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? - 136 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[OUrban [JRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial []Commercial ﬁesidential (suburban)

CdForest [ClAgriculture "[CJAquatic  [JOther (specify):

Crarkland

Page1of 3




5. Is the proposed action,

3

4. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

(I3

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscapc?

X000

7. Is the site of the propused action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify: D
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? g D
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? M D
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

L — 1

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

A 3 K

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

It No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

2
(=)

5

[]

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the propesed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

3 K

!

ES

[]

a

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
H Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

=

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project sitc. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline [JForcst [J Agricultural/grasslands [CJEarly mid-successional

1 Wetland [JUrban $d Suburban
135. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES

by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? g [:]
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? E NO DYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (qunoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: - ; 0 DYES

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste tagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: m I:]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: & D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste? ]

If Yes, describe: l ]

N

T AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: _ JorZANDON v It '[T Sy By LPELS Date: C)(f/ ¢ l,/ 16
Signature: g

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




LONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPUICATION FORM PAace 8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [OYes if “yes”, astaterent disclosing the name, residence and natuire and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

Ifwe, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, [iwe certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. l/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, liwe hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections refating to this appeal.

A
Y W IO e ?/I /.

(a'ppltgant signitt;e)

Date;

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the Property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:;

Revised 12/2015
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NOTES

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP
BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDMISION 2, OF THE

NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY MARKED
WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED
SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE VALID TRUE COPIES.

DEED REFERENCE

OAK RIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC TO THOMAS P. MEANEY AND
KELLY MCGUIRE MADDEN DATED 30 JULY 2015 AND RECORDED

IN THE SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON 3 AUGUST
2015 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2015022679.

MAP REFERENCE

SUBDMVISION MAP OF PHASE 1 OAK RIDGE DATED 25
SEPTEMBER 2003 PREPARED BY DAVID F. BARRASS, LAND
SURVEYOR AND FILED IN THE SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK'S
OFFICE ON 7 JANUARY 2004 AS MAP 0—-140 A-BB.

JAX_MAP REFERENCE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS 0.D. 180.10-3-39

LOT_STANDARDS
ALLEY LOTS - (18-31/33-42)

LOT WIDTH 60’ TO 120°

BUILD TO ZONE 10’'-20'

GARAGE SETBACK 20’ FROM REAR
SIDE SETBACK 5’

REAR SETBACK 20’

BUILDING COVERAGE 75%

MINIMAL LOT SIZE 6,000 S.F.

0’ 20’ 40’ 60’

lot 25

T —
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lot 17

BUILD TO ZONE
10° 70 20

BUILD TO ZONE

lot 9

/
REVISED 8/31/16 CORRECTED BUILD TO ZONE

MAGNETIC NORTH

1998

SURVEYED BY MAP OF LOT 28 o
DAVID F. BARRASS 9 AURORA AVENUE m'""m"'m?
LAND SURVEYOR HOUSE LOCATION awmﬂ iy

S MAPLE STREET
CORINTH, NEW YORK

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS, SARATOGA COUNTY
NEW YORK

VAP COMPLETION: |
8415‘16 |

03-003




FOR OFFICE USE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

<

City Hall - 4_.74 Broadway (Application #)
Savatoga Springs, New-York 12866

Tel: 518-587-3550 faxi 518-580-9480 (Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
Glens Falls Area Habitat for Humanity Saratoga, Warren and
Name s Fall . : . Jeff Clark
4 Glens Falls Tech Park, #4 Executive Director

Address

Phon

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: O Owner O Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

195 Division Street 165 58 1 24
|. Property Address/Location: Saratoaa Sorinas. NY 12866 Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: 165.52 — 4 - 37)
5/13/2014 UR-2
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:

residential UR-2
4. Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )
O No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

O 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

Excavators hit bedrock, Changed full basement to a four foot deep crawlspace which raised the elevation of the house by a

foot. That created the need for more steps to the side entrance than originally anticipated which extended the stairs further

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? O Yes O No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? [J Yes |:| No

I'l. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [0 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

FEES: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
O Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. [f interpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes CINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[d Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

“tests”.

. That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following

reasons:

A. Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

|) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [CIYes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [ No
1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? CIYes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted onit?  [lYes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE S

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

Table 3: Area and Bulk
The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) Schedule

Dimensional Requirements From To

intended side setback of 12' changed due to more steps required 12' 10
he f ion. is higher tt .

revealed bedrock

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

2.  Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

The steps are midway on the east side of the house. Cars will normally be parked in the driveway blocking the stairs from sight.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

The variance requested is not substantial. A 12" side setback was shown on the original drawings. The stairs were intended to be
a single step, but four steps were necessary to meet the elevation to the side door.

4.  Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not

have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:
It will be barely noticeable.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

Excavation hit bedrock not far below the surface. Rather than use explosives to remove the bedrock it was decided to convert the

full basement to a four foot deep crawlspace. This raised the living space by a foot which altered the height/length of the steps

from the side door to the ground.

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [JNo []Yes If “yes”, astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, I/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. |/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

9/7/2016
Date:

applicant signature
(app g ) 9/7/2016

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

O Extension of existing variance O Interpretation

O Use Variance to permit the following:

O Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:

Note:

O Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015



EXI&T WooD
FENCE (TYP)

ExIST 28 DIA HULBERRT
TO REMAN

LINE OF EDGE CF
OVERHANG ABOVE

NF
WILLIAMS 4 MALONEY

NEW GrAS mmn—\

EXxIST
NEIGH

} 25'-2" MIN Fr QEEACK
e

—

EXIST LOT
0.143+/- ACRES
(6,250 SF+/-)

1,344 SF
FOOTPRINT

HBORING
REBIDENCE

Z

NGTE: AvOID DISTURBANCE To {
PROPERTY WITHN EXTENTS OF Ex&T
VEGETATION DRIF LINE TO REMAN i

NE
ALLERDICE
! S84°48°32'F 50.00°
= ey
Q
0y EXIST woor
o FENCE (TTP)

£>48T TREE LINE To
REMAIN

EXIBT 18” DIA BUTTERNY
TO REMAN

N
FRANKEL ¢ TERPENING

ExIT
NEIGHBORING
REEIDENCE

NEW WooD 8TAIR TO
GRADE

NEW ELEC METER

NEW GRAVEL DRIVE

srimone S IRV BN, ..

NS~
COORDINATE INSTALL AND
SPACING UV AHJ

:
s
~

v i

>

I~

iy r:z;suzw SEUER, LaTER

TuRAL GAB SUPPLY

Oy ExisT 8 To> CoNNECT 10

™| pECK EXIBT CITe MA

i

(-

[

ExIST ASPHALT [
BIDEWALK TO
REMAN

EXIST 24" BIA Hdﬁ_e——o

TO REHA)

EXIBT CONGC
SIDEWALK TO
REMAIN

REPLACE EXIST DETERIORATED
CURE CUT N KIND L NEL 4

PORTION OF EXIST SIDEWALK

TO BE REMOVED W
NEW OVERHEAD WIRE ELEC

POWER SUPPLY BY UTILITY
CONTRACTOR TO VERFY IB'-&" HiN

BEFARATION DIST OR GREATER A
REQD BY AHJ

DIVISION STREET

{ 1\ Site Plan

N EDGE OF EXIST PAVEMENT
ﬁFLA&E EXIBT DETER:ORAYES
WALKS N =IND by NEL~

CONES &
REFER TD DETAIL

EXIST I1@" DIA MASLE TO
REMAIN

@ Scale: 1" = 10-0"

NOTE: INFORMATION FORR™ THIS FLan s sy

=
THOMPSON FLEMMNG L SUREYORS, Tl SO
GLENS FALLS AREA HADTAT FOQ -!.r‘.ﬁh'—’ T
DATED: AUGUST 1

















































S R R P S

$03°29'58"W

LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
_THOMAS H. AND GAIL RIELLY

BOOK 927 OF DEEDS PAGE 423

VARIANCES REQUESTED

DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

REL!EF REQUESTE

-MINIMUM I_OT SIZE

8,000 SQ. FT.

MINIMUM * AVERAGE WIDTH

MIN. SIDE SETBACK (DECK)

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK (DECK)

LANDS NOWOR - -
FORMERLY OF
C WHLAMJ AND - B
- DOROTHY G. TOLEMAN 2

CBAE R

3 BOOK 759 OF DEEDS, -

{50330'W B0.07 D

‘ LANDS OF

. HAROLD R.ALBERTSON'
' BOOK 1514 OF DEEDS, PAGE 427

- AREA=S, 18.8£‘SO FT..

U i s Pk /Va B
e L

aTauE 1030

- LANDSNOWOR -
FORMERLY OF
 SUSAN BAER-BURKE -

~ DEEDNO. 20110068457

"(158 T (677) e

27T CHAIN LMK FENCE o 7

ACCESSORY, BLDG. SIDE SETBACK

6 FT VINYL FENCE %

19.7'% -

| EXISTING LoT COVERAGE

| EXISTING BUILDING MEASURED TO ROOF I_INE) INCLUDING DECK 1 500:I: SQ FT OR.QQ?’_. OF LOT

e T
1 d

I_ANDS NOW OR FORMERI_Y OF
& THOMAS C STEVENS TRUSTEE

o BOOK1667 OF DEEDS, PAGE 59 '{

4

1"

;FE;EE;EE

I*},; ZONING DISTRICT UR- 3
_MINIMUM LOT SIZE:

: '-‘--*_'MINIMUM MEAN  LOT WIDTH:
7760 FT. =1 UNIT.
. 80 FT. — 2 UNITS

“. " ACCESSORY BUILDING:
__‘.“_"'.MINIMUM YARD DIMENSIONS
-/ FRONT: 10 FT.

+ REAR: 25 FT.-
. ONE SIDE: 4 FT.
. TOTAL SIDE: 12 FT.

~ PRINCIPAL BUILDING:

. D STORY: 800 SQ. FT.

- SIDE LOT LINE 5 FT.
REAR'LOT LINE:. 5 FT:

DEED REFERENCE

» (NBE'EEW 48.00)% .~ - he et O

. TWO FAMILY HOME
o _NO 18 EAST HARRISON STREET

e, 48.00" s

4" Two sTORY HOUSE

L —— —NB6'55' 14"W, = — ———~ :

i

OR A TITLE REPORT

6,600 SQ. FT..— 1 UNIT
8,000 SQ. FT. — 2. UNITS

..:r___;MAXIMUM PERCENT OF LOT TO BE OCCUPIED BY
PRINCIPAL BUILDING 30 7 '

. MINIMUM. FIRST FLOOR AREA
©. 1 STORY: 1,200:5Q. FT.

“ MAXIMUM: BUILDING HEIGHT 60 FT. R e
. MINIMUM: DISTANCE: FROM ACCESSORY BUILDING‘ TO
i+ PRINCIPAL BUILDING: 5 FT. r

- FRONT LOT LINE: 10 FT.

| 'MINIMUM PERCENT OF LOT TO BE PERMEABLE ,_ 25%

“ 1) . DEED. DATED' MARCH 17, 1999 FROM ANDREW CUGMO, SECRETARY OF HOUSING:.:'_-:_L
"7 " AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. TO HAROLD.R. ALBERTSON AND RECORDED IN THE' -
- SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE IN BOOK 1514 OF

EDS AT PAGE 427.-,?.__.

l_")“_""THIS SURVEY: WAS’ DONE WITHOUT THE _BEN T_ OF AN"ABSTRACTi_OF TITLE_
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;}P L.S.- LIC. NoO. 50, 137

: 1 QF THE NEW YORK. STATE EDUCATION, LA,
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IDTH OF PAVEMENT = 204 FT.

Co INCH = IOFEET

_I_OCATION

(INSIDE DISTRICT).

SCAI_E

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING

I L N j' _:"‘{..‘432 BROADWAY SUITE 5, 'SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866
DANIEL G. WHEELER | 77 TFax (518) 3837303

PH (518) 583 7302

CITY OF SAI?ATOGA SPRINGS?'

 SARATOGA. COUNTY, __NEW"'-I'YOR_K

MAP. NO. 201 5-02_04 I




lFOR OFFICE USE[
CiTy OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

)
0'0

City Hall - 474 Brovdway
Saratoga Springs, New-York 12866
Tel: §18-587-3550 fax: 518-580-9480

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

(Application #)

(Date received)

APPLICANT‘S!* OWNER!S! [/f not agg/icant) ATTORNEY[AGENT
name DUNLMN D ¥ Leah M N

Address

Phone

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: Owner O Lessee [ Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

I. Property Address/Location: 2\g E%W\V\\U%\' IBNL Tax Parcel No.: “95 S1-\ -14

(for example: 165.52 —4—377)

2. Date acquired by current owner: o\\ﬁ;! Q 0\ 3. Zoning District when purchased: \} V—‘ 1 \ \)\(b (n ‘(C%\C\dd\d ra
4. Present use of property: \/{,S\f}'(};\h(,\& 5. Current Zoning District: \J 9: 2 \ \}\{\wa\ w{{%\d\M’\ﬂ L
6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?
O Yes (when? For what? )
B¢ No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District [0 Architectural Review District

[0 500" of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action: /\\{\\ i\ S\"B‘(\\ 0\\) 19 Ya C%(V N \\/\'\ \'\th 0@(’\ &L
AogNR

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? [ Yes M No

10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes KINo

11. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply).

1 INTERPRETATION (p. 2) L1 VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) ’E/AREAVARIANCE (pp. 6-7)
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) QY '\'\(\/\'(/ j; 7—40" 1, %

Dimensional Requirements

1o 2 ond Appendin A
Defnihin du sl 6 Yome OGF\LC/
e MQ\;\@C%\DV\@ \n 0 OAY4 at/
hehole Lo 15%mek How avea. -
Chonived o onse 5T 230
(A4 s &) (lEdsh)

From To

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

1. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have

been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.
W 60 \onbing b exund eay stok SPhe ingide OU CON (i
o, ag gux \\/\\\m\\\l oS Ml e ds Donge. dwe Pl 16 e Y

Ul oy cwm . on Yu 00DGL " and \MMW\N MU 2N
Wing uld oS dn A0 e QiArain¢ baom SN

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby

properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

T O STACIME. i Tn 'v/m\)'mo\ Wil X Q\N\'( hﬁ’\’\\L(\V\O\\N\Q heuge .
Nt wmr\\’\\x A vy bl @ ojmcv\, g, wa of wx \mwm(u«
AWEING i A 0.0 S VYA iy o\mowht,s
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

The e el it Yo tendud suodmhihd die SE Yeauremonds
E)\\s \¥ \\\_\W\\d\\'\,\* Make  “insG ek v Aae \\\\\\\t 7,‘(\X Cinay e
g %m\fe\@e,h\r T ek Neats) i\)\m‘)wﬂ

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

Thae vooamn W nok Wt wn adverse efe bk et uve Yo ¢ st @
ik ot ot i 042 al%o planioing v WStalling @iy paneld
o A O VGEH NN Lo von montnd w0 pACK

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an areavariance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

Jr\\mm\ﬁ\w Afrouty i <Jf Cxepdrd At ned To Cupnor-the
U!\\(\(M\\‘ oot ofR e 1o cdvrns \mo\mm DA veamm W
Soaes o Wt CREsA . We e planed fhe o 1 ol qax0gs
bov oWl And & tasdng gy SUa 40 WY P (el s
foy V\f«'n\lﬂx ot
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? m No [JYes If “yes”, astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed

with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, l/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. |/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, l/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Al o128/ 1
\}\]/

v plicant signature) [ [

Date: 7 / ZE/ &

~ applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



State of New York)
)SS:

County of pestecs )
On this, the gg day of Do 20 lée, before me a nata, ublic, the

undersigned officer, personally appeare N o me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes
therein contained. ‘

In witness hereof, T hereunto set my hdnd an oﬂicial seal. ﬂ kw
~ (o Do (L O
. Notary Public

saspen .

4

ADELE GRASSO
Notary Public, State of New York

Saratoga Co, #01GR5017
My Cg?ngmission Expires § '%‘&Qq

State of New York)
)SS:

County of ~SseSTOGHR )
On this, the 2 g day of OOW 20\& , before me g notary public, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared, known to me (qr .
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes
therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand

Notary Public

ADELE GRAS
Notary Public, State ofs I?ew York

Saratoga Co, #01GR5
My Commission Expirggzgi:’:g@ 20O\ 7
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VAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY MADE IN
THE EXISJING CODE OF PRACTICE ADOPTED BY THE
ASSOCIATIAN OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS.
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P.L.S. L[IC. NO. 48,192

MAP REFERENCES:

1) MAP_ENTITLED ”LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT LANDS OF SUZANNE M. SAND”, P
DATED JULY 8, 2008, MADE BY TOMMELL & ASSOCIATES, AND FILED IN - ropc
THE SARATOGA COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2008, AS.
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DETACHED GARAGE ADDITION TO:
3 BENSONHURST AVE., SARATOGA SPRINGS, NEW YORK

GENERAL NOTES

FRAMING NOTES

2.

3.

Se NS

12.
3.

17.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYS BUILDING CODE

AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES

OF THE LOCALITY AND SHALL MEET THE ARCHITECT'S
STANDARDS.

FOLLOW MANUF'S. INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL MATERIALS
INSTALLED.

INFORM THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONDITIONS
THAT MAY DETRIMENTALLY EFFECT THE WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY W/ INDUSTRY STANDARDS
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NWMA, ACI, AICS, ANSI,

AND NEC.

PROVIDE PROPER BEARING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL

MEMBERS; REINFORCE PROPERLY; PROVIDE PROPER

METAL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS AS NECESSARY
INCLUDING SHEAR CONNECTORS AND HANGERS. WHERE
EXISTING SUBSTRATE OR MATERIALS ARE DAMAGED,

REPLACE AND REFASTEN TO INSURE PROPER QUALITY OF JOB.
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPF #l OR #2.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE MIN. 3500 P3l,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT VARY FROM PLANS WITHOUT EXPLICIT
CONSENT FROM ARCHITECT.

DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYS, NEC,

NYBFU, REQ'S. CURRENT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
PROVIDE ALL REQ'D. BLOCKING AND FIRESTOPPING.

PROVIDE ALL DEMO., REMOVALS AND RELOCATION OF ITEMS TO
REMAIN AS REQUIRED.

2000 PSF MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF BASE FOR ALL
FOOTINGS ASSUMED.

PROVIDE FASTENERS BOLTS, ETC. COMPATIBLE w/ MATERIALS
IN CONTACT.

RELOCATE ALL VENTS, HOSE BIBS, ETC. THAT WILL INTERFERE
w/ WORK.
PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SUPPORTS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION,

DESIGN CRITERIA

50

GSL WIND

SEISMIC
q0 C

FROST FLL

4-0" 40

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4's AT 16" O.C.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x6's AT 16" O.C.

ALL HEADERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE (2) 2x8's.
FRAME ALL DOORS AS PER MANUFACTURER SPECS.

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

50% OF NEW LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE LAMPED WITH HIGH
EFFICIENCY BULBS.

STAIR AND RAILING NOTES

CLOSED RISER DESIGN

8 1/4" RISERS MAX.

(CALCULATE AS PER FINISH GRADE)

9 1/4" TREADS : 36" WIDE (MIN.)

HANDRAILS w/ | 174" TO 2" DIA. GRIP REQUIREMENT
AT 36" HEIGHT MEASURED FROM TREAD NOSINGS.

[-172" MIN. SPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND POSTS

or WALLS.

WHERE APPLICABLE RAIL BALUSTERS SPACED W/ 3-7/8"
OPENINGS BETWWEEN.

GUARDS AT 36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, WHERE REQUIRED.
THE STAIR DESIGN SHOWN 15 SCHEMATIC, V.I.F. AND
ADJUST AS REQUIRED; CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

*NOTE*

PROVIDE GAS, ELECTRICAL, WATER ¢ SEWER CONNECTIONS.
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FOR OFFICE USE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

7
0.0

City Hall - 474 Broaduway
Savatoga Springs, New-York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 faxi 518-580-9480

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

(Application #)

(Date received)

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT

Name

Address |

Phone _|

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: O Owner O Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

109 EIlm St 165 82 1 65
|. Property Address/Location: Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: 165.52 — 4 - 37)
11/29/2009 UR2
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:
Single Family Residence UR2
4. Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )
O No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

O 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? O Yes O No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes No

I'l. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [0 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

FEES: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
O Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. [f interpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes CINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[d Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

“tests”.

. That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following

reasons:

A. Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

|) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [CIYes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [ No
1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? CIYes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted onit?  [lYes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE S

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):
Unknown

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

Dimensional Requirements From To

No dimensional relief required. This is a request to finish the N/A N/A

interior space over an existing detached garage.

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

When pIannrng the constructron of the dwellrng |t was envrsroned to have a attached garage The area over the garage was to be

the srte and the garage needed to be detached we trred to marntarn the same basrc plan of a bonus room over the garage

2.  Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

There will be no exterior changes to the garage and no changes to the current residential use of the property.

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
It is for the completion or finishing of attic/bonus room. No additional square footage or structural changes will be made.

4.  Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

There will be no changes to the current exterior of the garage.

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

This was not self created. The zoning did not permit an attached garage

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [JNo []Yes If “yes”, astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, I/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. |/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property

associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date:

(applicant signature)

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

O Extension of existing variance O Interpretation

O Use Variance to permit the following:

O Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:

Note:

O Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015



Borrower: File No.: 109elm
Property Address: Case No.:

City: State: Zip:
Lender:

Garage with 111 Elm St. to the right and
vacant lots to the rear.

N

Front and side of garage with vacant lot to
the rear.

Garage and house from rear corner.

Produced using ACI software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.com PHT3 05212013




Borrower: File No.: 109elm
Property Address: Case No.:

City: State: Zip:
Lender:

Rear of garage

Side and rear of garage, 111 Elm st is to

the right.

House and garage from the street.

Produced using ACI software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.com

PHT305212013



Borrower: File No.: 109elm
Property Address: Case No.:

City: State: Zip:
Lender:

Behind garage showing 107 Elm St.

Between house and garage showing 107
Elm St. and rear of house on Joseph St.

From street between 107 and 109 EIm St.

Produced using ACI software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.com PHT3 05212013



FLOORPLAN SKETCH

Borrower:

File No.: 109elm

Property Address: Case No.:
City: Zip:
Lender:
28.0'
e e |
4.0 4.0
ol & ¢ 1o
g é Area to be finished é g
4.0
4.0
28.0'
SechbyApexV™
Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Description Size Net Totals Breakdown Subtotals
P/ P Porch 96. 00
Porch 96. 00 192. 00
GAR Gar age 672. 00 672.00
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FLOORPLAN SKETCH

Borrower: File No.: 109elm
Property Address: Case No.:
City: State: Zip:
Lender:
109 Elm Street
Proposed plans for over the garage
Total exterior dimensions 28 x 24
4.0 20.0' 4.0
Landing area
6.5
B " Counter
Y]
| .
I
|
(] ! (]
g g
o s | =) o
< [2) 1 2] <
N 7} | 7} ~
g | ) ¢
& ! Open area to be finished w
|
| |
1 1
| |
j j
| |
I I
| |
i i
! !
| |
| Window 62' L x48 H |
%—
4.0 20.0' 4.0
Front
Siechby Apex V™
Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Description Size Net Totals Breakdown Subtotals
P/ P Porch 96. 00
Porch 96. 00
Porch Invalid
Porch 22.50 214.50

GAR Gar age 672.00 672.00




MEMO

Date: 8/25/16

To:  Susan Barden

From: Tom Frost

Re: 5 Swanner Lane ZBA Application

The accompanying Area Variance Application is relatively simple. However, previous
applications to the ZBA for this property may be a bit confusing.

One of these dated 6/23/00 was for a Use Variance to expand the pre-existing nonconforming
use as a warehouse/office building. That variance was granted. In the current application the use
has become residential, not requiring approval for such a change in this District.

On the same date as above, an Area Variance was granted to allow fro a front yard setback of 2
feet, a sideyard setback to zero feet, a rear yard setback to zero feet and a principal building lot
coverage to 31%. T

These side yard setbacks were accomplished. However, the existing lot coverage figure now
exists as 34.76%, not 31%. After reviewing the site survey, I believe this discrepancy is due to

the roof overhangs not having been included in the coverage square foot figure.

The point is, we are requesting a principal building increase from the existing 34.76% to the
proposed 40.37%.

The percentage of permeable area remains well above 25%.




[FOR OFFICE USE

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
1]
“City Hall - 474 Broadway (Application #)

Saratoga Springs, New York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 fax: 518-580-9480
WWW.saratoga-springs.org

(Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(s) (If not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
- ThomAS FROST
Name LISA BATES FROST WURFFE ARCMTELTS

Addres: 44 LONG ALEY

PEATDOA SPRINGS, NY (2866

Tel/Fax

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: & Owner 0O Lessee 0O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

| Property Address/Location: __ 5 SWARNER LANE TaxParcelNo.: 166 .45 . 4 . 30
(for example: 165.52 - 4 - 37)

2. Date acquired by current owner: 20|l 3. Zoning District when purchased: ur-3
4. Present use of property: RESENTAL 5. Current Zoning District: ue-2
6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

9 Yes (when?_G/L3/2060  For what!_WARENOUSE/PFICE VS

O No AL VKR = LOT CORRIAAE., SETPACS
7. lIs property located within (check all that apply)?: O Historic District O Architectural Review District

NA O 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action: _ AP TAO APDINIONS To A BALDING TUAT EXSTS A5 A
PPE - EXISTING NON-CONFORWINL STRUCTUEE IN TRRMS OF LOT COVERALE AND SET-BACES,

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? [ Yes B No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? O Yes Xl No

I . Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [0 VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ UsE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) X AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised | 1/2/15



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 2

FEes: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance” and attach to top of original application. Fees are cumulative and required for
each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400

O Use variance $1,000
[ Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary): N A
I Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s) s

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. [finterpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? [ Yes O No
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[] Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary): N A

I. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [0 Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired: 4. Length of extension requested:
5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised |1/2/15



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s) __ ARTICCE T , TABLE 2.

Dimensional Requirements From To

% OF PRINCACAL BOILDING LOT COVEIRAGE. PEAD - »0%

EX\STNG - 34.7¢°%  rroroseD- 40.571%

REAL YKARD ST BACK REQDP 25’
| EXSTING o' wro%o- 2.7 5.4
SIDE IMLD SETBACK pR'D e+ Tt 12
7 BTG 0, 33! PROPOED- O, 24.5 "
Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

THE. PROPOSED ENCLOSED MECHANWCAL MEA COULD BE U)SUMLYPROTRCTED BY A FENCE WAT WOULD

NOT INCREASE. LOT COVERAGE . HOWEYER, EX INSTALLMG A FODECNEE [T, NOT ONLY IS THE.
ELECTIACAL /MECHAMIEM. /A5 EQUIPMENT PROTECTED , ThE SPACE CAN BE USED AS EXTERIOR. SIOLAE
FOR YARD EQUIPIMENT, BTC. THERE \S NO BKISTING COVRIED STORASE (o GMUGE. E.6)) ON THE

NOPENTY. THE COVERED ENTRY \S A NECESSITY HOT ACHEIVABLE BY ANY OTHERL MEANS .

Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby

properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

THE YPOPOSED ENCLOSED MECRANWCAML AREA \9 PARTAUYMDDEN BERND TME BUILDING AND
BY A FENCE ALONG THE REAR PROPERTY LINE . EXISTIRG PORNONS OF THE BUWDINL HAVE LESS
REML SETBACH TRAN THS PROMSED ADDITION - 1T WILL VISUMLY ADD MINMAL MA%5 O THE EXISTING
STRUCAVRE. THE (OVERED ENTIRY WILL ASD RO VISUAL MMD TO THE- BULDING, AND NILL (MPROVE THE
MYBARANCE OF T4 BAST € LEVATION, AND NELP \DENTIFY \T AS A EES\IDENTIAL USE.

Revised | 1/2/15



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

THE TwO STRUCTURES TWAT CMUSE THE NEED FOR TWE VMRINCE APE FAIRLY MINIMAL

CWEN THE BEXISTING BUILDING WS, AP THEIR ALMOST INCUNSEQUENTIAL CHANGE

TO THE SITE..

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

THE APPRARMICE OF THE EXISTINCGe PROPEATY WL MDY BE CHANGED, AND TWE

PEEFEREED RESIDENTIAL USE [N THE DSTIRICT NILL BE MORE OBVIOUS .

-

5.  Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

THE DIFFLCULTY AID THE NEED FOR A VMZIANCE 14 SELP-CZRATED. THE BUILUIN(A

COULD (ONTINUVE IN (TS PRESENT UsE WITHOUT THE AROPOSED APDMONS. pIT
THEY MAKE 1T MORE (OVEADBLE.

Revised 11/2/15



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM

PAGE 8

DisCLOSURE

Does sy Cxy offer. amployes. or family member thereof have 3 Snancial intersst (as defined by General Munscipal Law Secticn 809) i
chis appiicavon? BNo O VYes  H"yes”, s ssatemon docionng the namw, rosdence and rature sod extent of thes intersst meat be filed
with thes appicanson.

APPUCANT CERTIFICATION
lfwe. the property owner(s). or purchaser(sbessee(s} under contract, of the ind in question, hereby request an aponarance befare
the Zoning Board of Appeals

By the sigrature(t} attached bereto. iwe cectify that the infarmation proveded within this appiication and accompanying
documentaton i, (o the best of myjour knowledge. true and accurate. twe further undenitand that intentiorally prowding (atbe or
mushaading information s groaunds foe smmediate denidl of the applcation,

Furthermors, lwe hereby authorize the members of the: Zoming Board of Appeals and desigrated City stafl 10 enter the peoperty

ication for purposes of condixcting any 1 y site indp w refating to this appeal
- Sworn 1o before me this date:
\J\f)uﬁmwm}
S A’\-h—1w 2_5,[6
{
{applicant sgnature)
Nowry Public
If appiicant is not the cu e Of the property. the Cisrmant owner miust 2so sgn.
Owner Segratur D Dxe___&w 2s .4
Owrer Sigeatore: Dare

awaiting, ngh -.%;m‘lijm#:m

WN\EER L, s
DN o W
> \Q'\\-';;MSSIO" '9{9)’{. which were

/OF MASSR

""Ill!“

Revised |1/2/15
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]FOR OFFICE USE[
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

e

0.0

City Hall - 474 Brovdwoy
Savotoga Springy, New York 12866

(Application #)

Tel; 518-587-3550 fows 51.8-580~9480 (Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (If not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT

Name Jason Diiulio

Address

Phone

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.

Applicant’s interest in the premises: i4 Owner [ Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

I. Property Address/Location: 122 North St. Tax Parcel No.: 166 A6 -1 - 13
(for example: 165.52 ~ 4—37)
2. Date acquired by current owner: 8/22/2016 3. Zoning District when purchased: UR-3
4, Present use of property: Primary Residence 5. Current Zoning District: UR-3
6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?
O Yes (when? For what? )
i4 No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

[0 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

The current detached garage is not structurally sound and | plan to demolish and reconstruct the garage with livable space

above the garage.

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? [ Yes ¥ No
[0. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes No

11. Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply).

O INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) O USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [A AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF AFPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE2

Fees: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
[A Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I, Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. Ifinterpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? [“]Yes LINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request? Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I, Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary
hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

“tests”.

That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following
reasons:

A. Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

1) Date of purchase: Purchase amount: §$

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF AFPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [ClYes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [INo
I) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? [Yes CINo

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “For Sale” sign posted onit?  [ClYes ONo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This

previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPFALS AFPLICATION FORM PAGES

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

4. Thatthe alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

knowing (or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF AFPPEALS AFPPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):
2.2and 6.0
The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:
Accessory structure unfinished and uninhabitable space - | would like to construct habitable space above the garage.

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

| have considered an addition to the primary residence, but this would

1. reduce the green space/lawn.

2. reduce the distance to adjacent neighbors

3. high cost.

4. decrease the amount of area for water to be absorbed into the ground and creating greater impact to the storm water system.

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

Granting the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood because the garage currently

exists in the location therefore the aesthetics will not change. In addition the structure is located on the back of the lot and is

accessed by Pilkington Lane which is the alley for accessing the garages for James St., North St. and York Ave. Most of the

current neighboring garages have livable space above their garages along Pilkington.

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AFFPLICATION FORM PAGE7

Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

The request is not substantial because the garage currently exists. It is not structurally sound and needs to be reconstructed.

Therefore, the addition of the habitable space above would be a minor cost impact while substantially increasing the benefits of

the property.

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

The environmental and physcal effect will be minimal as the variance will be in the use of space above the garage. There is

minimal impact since a garage currently exists and the change is utilizing the space above the garage and matching neighboring

garages.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

The difficulty was not self-created, but to maximize the efficiency of the size of the lots and homes in the downtown Saratoga area

it seems most efficient use of space by utilizing area already present. It would seem to be more beneficial by utilizing vertical

space rather than an addition to the house which would have a greater negative impact to the property and adjacent properties.

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AFPLICATION FORM PAGES8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [ANo []Yes If “yes”, a statement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed

with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

l/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, I/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. I/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, |/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date: ?/ z Z// of (o

Date:

™

(applicarit signature)

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015




ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: ] TAX PARCEL NO.: . - -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ' ZONING DISTRICT:

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s)

. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:

O Extension of existing variance O Interpretation

O Use Variance to permit the following:

O Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements From To

Other:

Note:

[ Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DATE

Revised 12/2015




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information
Jason Diiulio

Name of Action or Project:
Loft above Garage

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
122 North St., Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
The propery currently has a detached garage that is In poor condition. Current garage does not utilize the space above and is in poor condition.
| plan on rebuilding the garage and including a loft above for livable space above garage.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephore: NG
Jason Diiulio E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
h o

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:l
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list aéency(sg name and permit or approval: l:l

Yes, Saratoga Springs Building Permit will be required for the re-construction of the garage. A variance is required to allow
the livable space above the garage.

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.22 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? .01 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 22 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[Z1Urban  [JRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial []Commercial []Residential (suburban)

[Forest [JAgriculture [JAquatic  []Other (specify): 2°ned as UR - Urban Residential
[JParkland

Page 1 of 3




5. Is the proposed action, NO

=
14,1

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

LI

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

5
[7,]

[X]

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

RIRIC

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

=
7]

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

=
[7]

N

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

s
52)
[

N

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

e
=
w

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

RIEBRIRIE 013 O 3 O BO0ORE R IBCOERC

Ls 0

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

] Shoreline [CJForest [1 Agricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional

[[] Wetland [JUrban [Z] Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES

by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES

vl ] |
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [CIn~o [C]yes |-___]

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: CIno  [dves

Page 2 of 3




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
[]

NO | YES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: l:l

NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name:

Jason Diiulio Date: 8/23/2016

Signature \W
=

PRINT FORM Page3 of 3




8/23/2016

Jason Diiulio

Re: Supporting Documentation for Variance

Home was purchased 8/22/2016. To date no improvements have been made. The garage is in poor
structural condition and needs to be rebuilt. The cost to rebuild is approximately $22,000. | am
proposing to add livable space above, this proposal would increase the construction cost approximately
$7,000, for a total of $29,000. All work would be designed and constructed by me, | am a civil engineer
with over 14 years of experience designing and constructing large scale civil projects. | have extensive
experience in concrete work and traditional wood framing. | have constructed similar projects in New
York State and Virginia.

Construction would commence immediately from issuance of variance and building permit. | would have
the shell constructed and established before snow fall. Interior work would continue through the winter
with completion in 2017.

Jason Diiulio
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ZFOR QFFICE USE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

[

City Hall - 474 Broadway (Applictions )
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 fax:518-580-9480 (Dataresiwd)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FORAN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARANCE, AREA VVARIANCE AND/OR VARANCE EXTENSON

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (/f not aoplicant)

Phon

Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in gquestion.
Applicant’sinterest in the premises: Z Owner O Lessee (1 Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

1. Property AddresslLocation: & MEAL Licizz-Deius — TaxcPacelNo: |66 |4 - 4 - A2

(7or example: 165.52 -4~ 37)

2. Date acquired by current owner: _/ ! Z?/ZC) |4 3. Zoning District when purchased: LA — |

4. Present use of property: 'ﬁa‘ﬁamm EEzioeriee 5. Current Zoning District: A& —1

6. Hasaprevious ZBA gpplication/appea been filed for this property?

0 Yes(when? For what? )
] o}
7. Is property located within (check dl that apply)? [1 Historic District 00 Architectura Review District

00 500 of a Sate Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?
8. Brief description of proposed action: <2 2K odes A VAL \pApdece T A Lo E0f Al iNCREASE
INTHE MlowApte (oT coverstet ERom 70 1w TES (1 oo
10 VAT e Avoiniod o A Zeeaaled (| Polod APEA.

9. Isthere awritten violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? 11 Yes ﬁ No

10. Hasthe work, use or occupancy to which this apped relates dready begun? ;L Yes |:| No _
7> MoTE? (PLErse SEE Lemmee oF ERPaoATION
11. Identify the type of apped you are requesting (check all that aoply). ATTTHED Feeaomie THIS) M-

[ INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARANCEEXTENSON (p.2) [ USEVARANCE (pp. 3-6) p(AREAVAHANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015




ITEM #10 EXPLANATION:

With regard to work performed in connection with the project associated with this
application:

Prior to applying for a permit for this project | consulted with the building department
and reviewed the intent of the project with a detailed plot plan depicting the addition to
the residence and a conceptual plan and had asked if we would be facing any
constraints, set back issues etc. if the project was applied for as shown. | was told we
were well within the setbacks and that we should be o.k. to obtain a building permit.

With that information, we proceeded to get engineered building plans drawn to submit
for a building permit. The day we actually submitted everything for the permit
application and reviewed the application at the counter again it was indicated that
everything looked in order and basically a formality for issuance of a permit — but they
were backed up on plan reviews and could take longer than normal.

Based on that information and the type of construction and the use of techno-metal
posts piers vs. concrete piers (which negates the need for any support pier inspection)
and knowing how backed up the building department is on plan reviews and that the
first inspection is upon completion of framing we began to frame the deck portion of
the room about 10 days after submitting the permit application. As soon as | received an
e-mail from the building department stating a concern about the lot coverage
percentage we immediately stopped work.

In neither of the visits did anyone at the building department mention anything to us
regarding any concern for or stipulation as to maximum percentage of lot coverage. We
had no idea this was a consideration or impact regarding this type of addition. Had this
been mentioned we honestly and truly never would have begun.

Please understand, | take responsibility for this and ask that the owner of the home not

be penalized or delayed due to this honest misunderstanding based on the
criteria/information we had.

Respectfu&?




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

Dimensional Requirements From To
Micwspie [or Lovcrice Z0Ys 28 Yo
Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

I. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

NO MATEE. wupT THE DESIEN THE IMPAT 15 SLL An i8cleras iN CosIhes,
AP THePE (S NO AUMLABLE SULurpire FREGERTY AVAUABLE oz

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood

character for the following reasons:

THE PESicN UAS SPEIEIMLY ToNE 50 As NOT T0 jMPher THE
CUPCI IR Of THE NEIMHBoLHoor AMND iviil NoT Olledre A
PCETRINENT T8 NEZEBY R ERiIES BECAUSE J/E ACE MANTPINING
SETBAAS 524 THE SIDE YIS 0F 3]'2 19" pvp Bepe ypeo sertAol—
OF 36" = [ MACE ThAN LEPv.ifets.

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PaGce 7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
THE BERUESTED VAL tsice i3 NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAvas THE EXNSTING
HoMe (Bullt IN Tie 50 MEBADY occupbies Z2% oF nte 78% nezvep,
The Sepeen foo pemistiy (5 oMY Y%l inceense e in Acmat
10181 OF 26 V2 /e = Bur tookire 22 78% As A Cusiion stouis THEY
INCLUL E STEP= of. IVEPHANES F1Z.. IN MHIH CAEE WE WolD [LetuesT

Al Apoirieaae 5 %o .~ But Wi wEE foip [BY Linvsey Conzaset — Rocks AMRBHANGS
Po NOT JMPBer THE LoT covEZAGE,

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

The VACIANCE Wil NOT HIVE A AODVERSE LUYSIc - of. EMN VI Eor MEPTHL,
LIz PECAISE (77 15 [FESIENED T 7T THE CHAACTEN.- 2= THE

NEICHIOE (ool Aré0 As MENTIOrED fiok WE HAVE siiBsitrii SETBALES
Mt vizwed ac [ ‘i 21 pno % i IN BOTH SIOES AripD (PERE EepsrTIVELY,

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

Tz RIFALATY NAS NOT SELEE CREATED FoE THE SiMPle LeAsond
THE HoME WhsS ENisnHG gpile THE 50’s. Arip Ao i s r#e
[FERMEM AT AL YERL ROUKNE HOME OF THE A@PLicontT Anib NoT
A Lentiw o el TIME BESIOENCE SHE WISHES qo FZNJoY THE
MM SieS ML HEEE Ml OUTPEOR. St [ A EESTYLE
THE ACEA Wher 0 LEFEE. WHCH 15 WHAT THE SCEEEN Fodq
WIULY Lilaws HEY 4o PO i7kout BENl CONCERNED AlouT

NS aniees [NSEZTZ . Anp FPoV ivm e (oo f‘?&n.? Son & L Wi le
ENidiNG FHE 217 v2ocds.

Revised 12/2015




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAce 8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? ®]No [JYes If “yes”, astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, |/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. I/we further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

p@MWW-%ﬁT“ - Jb, 2516

(applicant signature)

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015
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Application Narrative
Rite Aid Redevelopment
Application for Signage Area Variances

National Retail Properties, Inc. (f/k/a Commercial Net Lease Realty, Inc.) (the
“Applicant”) submits this Application for Area Variances executed by David J. Reif, Senior Vice
President, Leasing & Construction, dated June 8, 2016. The Applicant is the title holder of 90
West Avenue and the purchaser under contract of the parcel located at 242 Washington Street,
commonly known as KNC Touchfree Car Wash.

The Applicant previously filed a First Amendment to Application for Area Variances as
more particularly set forth in its application of December 10, 2014, for which variances were
granted by this Board on January 26, 2015.

This Application seeks relief from the Zoning Ordinance for the Applicant’s proposed
signage package, submitted together with this Application. The signage for the site is in Rite
Aid’s “New England” style, meaning its letters and returns are generally in the same style and
color as the other Rite Aid stores throughout the east coast which share the New England design.
Gooseneck lighting will illuminate each proposed sign — no back lighting or internal illumination
is proposed, and no sign protrudes from the wall more than three inches.

The site is somewhat unique in the City because it is located at the corner of West Avenue
and Washington Street, both very high capacity streets. The approval process for the expansion
of the Rite Aid Pharmacy has been extensive. The approval processMost recently with the
building’s footprint and exterior was approved by the Planning Board’s site plan approval and by
architectural approval from the Design Review Commission. A key element of the DRC’s
approval was the presence of an entrance at the intersection of West Avenue and Washington
Street. That intersection is a gateway to the City and the entrance in that location will promote
pedestrian activity, a goal of the Transect-5 district.

The signage package is designed to allow for Rite Aid brand recognition along West Avenue,
Washington Street and at the entrance opposite the intersection. In addition, the proposed
signage provides for the (i) designation of the pharmacy, (ii) the location of the drive-thru, (iii)
the co-brand “GNC” signage accompanying the Rite Aid brand and (iv) temporary signage for
operation of the pharmacy during construction of the new building.

Area Variance

1. The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by other feasible means. The
within application represents the third iteration of the signage package prepared by the
project team in an effort to minimize the relief sought in this application while
incorporating Rite Aid’s standard New England design style used for stores on the east



coast. Inrecognition of the provisions of Article 6 of the Zoning Code, the New England
style signage package has been reduced.

The location of the store at the intersection of two major thoroughfares within the city
drives, in part, the need for the signage proposed. The addition of the entrance opposite
the intersection (incorporated into the design during discussions with DRC) places
additional demands for identification of the facility. Thirdly, the orientation of the
building to accommodate anticipated pedestrian traffic requires a modification of the
standard Rite Aid package from the signage originally contemplated for the overwhelming
majority of the store’s traffic by vehicle.

Location of the signage protruding slightly above the first floor is necessitated by building
elements approved by DRC. In this instance, DRC balanced the need for architectural
features at this gateway against the desire to have wall signage entirely below the second
floor. No other locations on the building are feasible for compliance in light of the
approved architecture.

The drive-thru and directional signage on the south side are intended to direct customers
to the approved circulation pattern within the site.

The granting of the relief will not create a detriment to nearby properties nor an
undesirable change in neighborhood character for the following reasons. There is a
business at each of the four corners of the West Avenue and Washington Street
intersection. This application is necessitated by the redevelopment of the site with a new,
modern Rite Aid pharmacy. The facility will be a marked improvement over the existing
building. The proposed signage will not be a detriment to nearby properties, but instead
will be an improvement to neighborhood character. The proposed signage is meant to
match the new building, which will be a more appropriate structure for its location at the
gateway to the City. Across the streets are a Stewart’s Shop and Mobile Station, both with
fuel pumps facing the street, and D’ Andrea’s Liquor Store. Moreover, the car wash
immediately adjacent to the current Rite Aid will be demolished, minimizing the number
of neighboring buildings.

As the signage package demonstrates, except for the freestanding sign which utilizes LED
illumination, no signs are internally illuminated. To minimize any impact of the signage to
neighboring properties, all wall signs are illuminated with gooseneck lighting.
Furthermore, each sign’s return measures between 3 and 5 inches, below the 6 inch limit
set by the Ordinance.

. The requested variances are not substantial. While the number of variances sought is
greater than many applications reviewed by the ZBA, the impact of the proposed
variances is not substantial. Under the Ordinance, each street-facing facade is permitted
one wall sign of 100 square feet. This application contains three such strect-facing
facades: The Westerly facade, facing West Avenue, has approximately 107.8 square feet
of signage, the northerly fagade, facing Washington Street, has only 49.4 square feet of



signage and the intersection fagade has one sign of a mere 10.3 square feet. Although the
West and Washington facades have more than one sign cach, the signs are generally
clustered together, and appear as a cohesive unit. Furthermore, although a few of the
signs on these facades are higher than the 18 inches permitted by the Ordinance, they are
proportionate to the size of the building. The building is a large, two-story structure and
18 inch lettering would look out of place.

The southerly fagade, facing the parking lot, contains wall signs that are not permitted by
the Ordinance because it is not a street-facing facade. Towever, these signs are in the
interior of site and therefore will not detract from the intent of the Ordinance to protect
public health, welfare and safety, and will not obstruct traffic or cause visual blight. In
addition to the reasons for the southerly fagade’s signs stated in answer number one above,
the remaining signs in this area are either directional, and therefore exempt from the
Ordinance, or signal to motorists the location of the drive-thru, and are therefore
necessary.

. The requested variance will have no adverse physical or environmental effects on the
neighborhood or district. As mentioned above, the project includes demolishing the
existing car wash in favor of a single Rite Aid building, resulting in signage in the project
area for a single business instead of two businesses, presenting a more cohesive look for
the neighborhood. The proposed free-standing sign is located at the opposite end of the
property from the intersection and will not adversely affect driver or pedestrian safety.

. The difficulty is self-created, but this is not fatal to the application. The Applicant
desires to redevelop the existing Rite Aid, which is out of date. The proposed large,
modern Rite Aid is the result of business decisions dictated by the evolving pharmacy
market, and it requires appropriate signage to match.



]FOR QFFIGE USE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

o
City Holl ~ 474 Broad {Application #)
Savatogo Springs; New-York 12866

Tel: 518-587-B550  fopt 518 -580-97480 (Date recsivad)

APPLICATION FOR:
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FORAN
INTERPRETATION, LISE VARIANGE, AREA VARIANCE ANR/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (If not applicant} ATTORNEY/AGENT
Natiorsl Retall Properties, Inc. Matthew J. Jones
Name )
450 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 900 68 West Avenue
Address
Orlando, FL 32801 Saratoga Springs, NY 12888
Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s Interest in the premises: @ Qwrer [ Lesses Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY BNFORMATION

80 West Avef 242 Washington 8t 165,14-2 165.1
I, Property AddressfLocation: Tax Parcel No.: 2.2 A2 - -
(Ffor sxarmple: 165.52 - 4 - 37)
012072604 c-2
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3, Zoning District when purchased:
Rite Aid Phatmacy 75
4. Present use of propetty; 5. Current Zoring District:

6. Has a previous ZBA applicationfappeal been filed fur this property?

@ Yes (when? 1082 2044 For what? se approvaliarea )
Ne variances
7. Is property locatad within (check all chat apply): [ Historic District Architectural Review District

500" of a State Park, city boundary, or countyfstate highway?

8, Brief description of proposed action:

Bign Variances
9. Is thare a written violation for this parcel that s not the sublect of this application? [ Yes @ No
10. Has the work, use o occupancy to which this appesl relates already bagun? []Yes m No

1, |dentify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

L1 INTERPRETATION (p. 2) T VARANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) L USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) 121 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revizad 12/I015



ZONING BOARD OF APFEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 2

FEBS: Make checis payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”, Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
Area vatiance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
O Extensions: $ 150

INTERFRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):
I.  identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are sesking an intararetation:

Section(s)

2, How do you request that this section ba interpreted?

3. If Interpretation is deniéd, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes [INo
4. {f the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?C] Use Variance £l Area Variance
EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary}:

1. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension Is necessary. Why wasn't the original timedrame sufficient?

Whan raquesting an extension of time for an existing varlance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variatice was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborheod, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revisad 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM Face 3

USE YARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary)):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

For the Zoning Board to grant a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regutations create an unnecessary

hardship In relation to that property. Inseeking ause variance, New York Stats law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following
“tests”.

|, That the applicant cannot realize a reascnable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.

“Dolfars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in questicn cannot yield a reasonable return for the following
reasons:

A.  Submit the following firancial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

1} Bate of purchase: Purchase amount:  $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:
Date Improvement Cost

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $ 4) Annual taxes: §

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) Clty assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Valus: §
7) Appraised Value: § Appraiser: Date:
Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOURD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM Page4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [CIves If "yes”, for how long!
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [INe

1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications? [ClYes ONe

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the proparty had a “For Sale” sign posted on it? ~ [Yes CiNo

i yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what results?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This
previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF AFFEALS APPLICATION FORM Pace s

3. That the variance, f granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a
neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

4. Thatthealleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property
knowing {or was in a position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeling relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Ravised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APFEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):
6.0 Signage

The applicant reguests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

_,_I
)
o
3
o

Dimensional Requirerents

please see attached Application Narrative

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the heaith, safety, and welfare of tha neighborhcod and
community, taking into consideration the following:

i.  Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.} and why they are not feasible.

Please see attgchad Application Narrative

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undeslrable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby

properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhoaod
character for the following reasons:
Please see attached Application Namrative

Revised £2/2015



ZONING BOARD GF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM Pace7

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons;
Please see attached Application Narrative

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical ar environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:
Please ses attached Application Marrative

». Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the allaged difficulty was or was not self-created:

Please ses attached Application Narrative

Revised [2/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM FPaGe8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [fINo []Yes If"yes”, a statement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application,

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/'we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zening Board of Appesals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, l/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. iwe further understand that intentionally providing false or
misfeading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application,

Furthermore, l/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
assocjated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections refating to this appeal.

Nakonal Retnd Puperties T |
BJ: MQ *J Date: CD*%—[(’“

(applicant s'rgfature) ‘ . sdond .
Tl =5 Pk, &5 Seatwr Vice Pﬁf;:«i 1 Gt
Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.
Natiena Retei\  Pragetics T,
N Date: E-s-ib

= S Ve Oesided, L
DKJ“L\A' é—t\(t s Sen” \-:.t_ms‘ﬁi;j"‘\‘ Cs~\s'"\-.--d‘1‘-""

Owner Signature: 8"

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015



RITE AID

Application for Area Variances: Signage

The signage chart below references the site plan (page 5 of 19) and the elevations (page 6 of 19) attached to this application.
For purposes of this application, we have deemed the diagonal facing the intersection to be part of the Washington Street
frontage. As such, the Washington Street frontage has one channel letter sign and one shield. The sign numbers correlate to the
locations on the site plan

Dimensional Requirements Code From To Sign Numbers

Washington Street Facade

1. One wall sign per street frontage 6.1.5.1(A)2) 1 2 1,2
2. No signs above 1% floor level 6.1.5.1{A)(2) 1 FI. 2% Ff, 1,2
3. Maximum letter height 6.1.6(B)(3) 18” 30 1,2
West Avenue Facade
1. One wall sign per street frontage 6.1.5.1(A)2) 1 7 1,2,3,4,5,8,9
2. Maximum signage area 6.1.5.1(C) 100 SF 139 SF
3. Nosigns above 1st floor level 6.1.5.1(B)2) 1 FL 2M Fl. 1,3
4. Maximum letter height 6.1.6(BY3) 18” 307 1,2,3,59
Parking Lot Facade
1. One wall sign per street frontage 6.1.5.1(A) 0 7 1,3,4,5, 813
2. Maximum signage area 6.1.5.1(0) 0 SF 145 SF
3. No signs above 1* floor level 6.1.5.1(A)2) 15 FI. 2% Fl, i,3,10-13
4. Maximum letter height 6.1.6(B)(3) 187 30
Free-Standing Pylon Sign
[. Maximum signage arca 6.1.5.1{C) 12 SF 45 SF 6
Temporary Banner ‘
1. Temporary banner during construction Not permitted 0 32 SF 7
Free Standing Directional
1. Free standing drive-thru pharmacy Not permitted 0 2 16, 17

Exit Only Signs
1. Two Exit Only signs 6.1.4(B)(7) Permitted under 4 SF 14, 15
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Sign Code Allows: |Site:
Signi#t Sign Type: Qty: Description: Comments
1 3 "
Channel letters 30" Channel letters
2 . 2 L . .
Shield Rite Aid shield cabinet
3 2 n
Pharmacy 20" Pharmacy letters
4 . 2 " .
GNC Live Well 24" box cabinet
5 . 2 " .
Drive Thru 24" box cabinet
6 Pylon ! 12'-0" Pylon
7 2 .
Banner Temporary Coming Soon banner
8 2 . .
Channel letters Drive Thru Pharmacy with arrow on raceway
9 ) 2 .
Aluminum Panel Department Within
10 1 .
Channel letters Drive Thru Pharmacy
1 Aluminum Panel 1 Clearance 10'-0"
12 Aluminum Panel 1 Pick Up
13 Aluminum Panel ! Drop Off
14 Aluminum Panel 1 Exit Only
5 Aluminum Panel 1 Exit Only traffic
16 . . 1 . . .
Directional Drive Thru Pharmacy with arrow - both sides
17 . . 1 ) . . . .
Directional Drive Thru Pharmacy with arrow - Thank You For Shopping at Rite Aid
Variance Summary / Likelihood:

o
’SzgnResowce
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com
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STANDARD CODE REVIEW Estimate/Job#: 98147 STANDARD CODE REVIEW - Continued Estimate/Job#: 581 98147
Store #: 581 _
A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed: 8-27-13 / SP
A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed By and Date: 8-27-13 /| SP
Street Address: 90 West Ave ENGINEERING
Town/City / State / Zip: ~ Saratoga Springs NY 12866 1.) Are signed/sealed Engineering drawings required: For wall signs? No For Freestanding signs? Yes
B.)  Zoning Offi f ing information:  [=__ Ci T ™ Townshi il r ~
) 9n|rTgF) ice /-contact or zoning |n. ‘ormation City own ownship illage County State 2.) Caloulations and drawings both required? Both
Jurisdiction: City of Saratoga Springs
Contact: Deborah Wertheim 518-587-3550 x 2533 / Susan Barden, Senior Planner x 2493 3.) How many sets required? Two (2)
C.) Zoning Classification for property: T-5 Transect Zone 5 Neighborhood Center 4.) Building Code/Year: 2010 New York State Building Code
D.) Will code be changing anytime soon?  No -
5.) Electrical Code/Year: NFPA 70
Notes:
6.) Wind loads/Exposure: 90 MPH w/ 3 sec gusts
WALL SIGNS
7.) Special inspections noted on drawings from engineer: Per Engineer
1.) Square footage of wall signage allowed: Not to exceed 2 sq. ft. for each linear foot of building frontage or a total of 100 sq. ft., whichever is less.
Notes:
2.) How many elevations are wall signs allowed on? One (1) wall sign per street frontage
VARIANCES

3.) If signs are allowed on rear or sides of building, is the square footage deducted from the front elevation? No

4.) How is square footage to be calculated? Entire area within a continuous perimeter enclosing the extreme limits of sign display, including any frame or
border. The sign structure shall be included if designed as integral to the sign display. The calculation for a double-faced sign shall be the area of one face
only.

5.) Are design elements or logos a part of the square footage calculation? Yes

6.) May signs be internally illuminated? All backlit signs shall have a dark background. Only the letters and/or message area of the sign shall be illuminated.

1.) Are variances considered?

Yes [ No r

2.) Variance fees and costs? $500.00 + fees for advertising

3.) Application deadline? Must be submitted to the Building Inspector, Room 10, City Hall, at least 4 weeks prior to the next Zoning Board meeting. See

attached schedule for applicationd deadlines and meeting dates.

4.) Process, how often are the meetings, and the number of meetings? Zoning Board of Appeals meets twice a month

7.) Any restrictions to the location of the sign on the wall other than being located on the wall, below eaves, or on the parapet? Wall signs shall not extend beyond
the ends, or over the top, of the walls to which it is attached. Wall signs shall not extend above the first floor level of the building

8.) Maximum projection for wall signs: Electric wall signs may extend a total of 14 inches from the face of the building to accommodate a code-required
transformer box but that box shall not extend more than 8 inches from the building.

5.) Forms and contact information: Application for Appeal to Zoning Board / Contact Susan Barden Senior Planner (ZBA) (518) 587-3550 x2493

Notes: Applicant must be the property owner(s) or lessee. Applicants are required to mail a copy of the public hearing legal notice to all property owners

Notes:

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

POLE/PYLON SIGNS

1.) Square footage of pole/pylon signage allowed per sign face for a double-faced sign: 24 Sq. Ft.

2.) Quantity: One (1)

3.) Maximum height for pole/pylon: 12 feet

4.) Minimum clearance below pole/pylon? Signs that extend over a pedestrian walkway or driveway must have a minimum 10 foot vertical clearance from the
ground.

5.) Are design elements or logos a part of the square footage calculation? Yes

6.) May signs be internally illuminated? Yes. All backlit signs shall have a dark background. Only the letters and/or message area of the sign shall be
illuminated.

7.) Landscaping requirements:

8.) Address number to be included?

1.) Number of directional's allowed: Not specified 2) Maximum square footage: 4 sq. ft.
3.) Maximum height: 4 feet 4) Set-back:
5.) lllumination allowed?  Yes 6) Custom logo: Business names or logos not permitted
7.) Permit required? No
Notes:
ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTERS/ READER BOARDS
1.) EMC's allowed: Not allowed 2.) Maximum square

3.) Color restrictions?

4.) Movement restrictions?

Notes:

9.) Set-back from right-of-way or property line/vision triangle: No sign shall be placed within 150 feet of a signalized, or within 50 feet of an unsignalized, street
intersection so as to cause a traffic hazard at the intersection. A freestanding sign shall not be located within 50 feet of another freestanding sign. A
freestanding sign shall not extend into the public right-of-way or extend beyond the property lines.

AWNINGS AND TEMPORARY SIGNAGE

Notes:

3.) Temporary Signs: One on-premise, non-illuminated sign listing the owner, designer and/or contractor where construction or renovation is in progress:

maximum 10 sq. ft.

Notes:

o
‘SzgnResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com
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STANDARD CODE REVIEW - Continued Estimate/Job#: 98147

A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed: 8-27-13 / SP

PERMITTING

1.) Process:

What needs to be done first? Must apply for variance first if needed. Once variance is approved/denied will then have to apply for review with the
Design Review Commission since site is located in an Architectural Review Area within the City.
For Design Review Commission: Submit completed applications to the Office of Planning & Economic Development, Room 10, City Hall, at least 4
weeks prior to the next DRC meeting. Meetings are held 1st & 3rd Wednesdays of the month. Fee is $100.00. Rep to be present at this meeting.
Signage / Awnings

Color photographs showing site/exterior details of existing structures, and adjacent properties

Plan showing location of proposed sign/awning structure on building/premises: no larger than 11”"x17”

Scaled illustration of proposed sign/awning structure and lettering (front view & profile): include all dimensions of structure; type,

dimensions and style of lettering or logo; description of colors, materials, mounting method and hardware

Descriptions, specifications of proposed lighting including fixture & lamp type, wattage, mounting method, and location

Product literature, specifications and samples of proposed materials and colors

Can the sign permit be issued before the building permit? No
Other jurisdiction? No

2.) Permit application and checklist:
Planning: Design Review Commission Application

Building: Application for Sign Permit
Number of Sets of Drawings Req'd: 1 original and 9 collated sets for DRC meeting / Two (2) for building
Permit application can be mailed? Yes

3.) Permitting Process time frame:
Planning: Goes thru Design Review Commission for approval. If needed, apply for Variance first thru ZBA then goes to DRC

Building:

Counter Service Available? No

4.) Permit application fees:
Planning: $100.00 for Design Review Commission

Building: Sign permit fee of $100.00 (check made payable to Commissioner of Finance), must accompany application.

5.) Length of time the permit will be valid: 6 months
SIGN MARKINGS
™ Electrical Hook-up included with Sign Permit = Property Owner Information ¥ UL label visible after installation
[ Electrical Permit Req'd by Licensed Electrician 2 Property Owner Signature on Application ¥ Disconnect visible after installation
r Building/Structural Permit Req'd [¥  Subcontractor Information ™ Permit number and/or tag
~ Sealed Engineering Req'd [¥  Subcontractor Signature on Application r Sign owner information
= Owner/Agent Letter of Authorization ™ List of UL numbers r Sign manufacturer information

5.) Is a permit required to reface or change faces in an existing sign with no changes to the support structure, electrical, or cabinet?

Notes:
INSTALLATION
1.) Inspections Required? Footing / Final / Electrical
Is the original permit required to be on site for inspections? Yes
Any Special/Third Party Inspections Required? No
Contact and advance notice requirements: (518) 587-3550 Building Department
2.) Commercial Sign Installer Requirements:
I_ State License [T Bonding [+ Sub Required to Pull Permit
[+ Local License or Registration [ Insurance [~ Sub Required for Install
[+ Licensed Electrician Req'd for hook-up [+~ Workman's Compensation [~ Jones Sign Can Pull Permit
r Out-of-State Contractor Allowed [~ Jones Sign Can Install

Notes: City license required with Insurance

RECOMMENDATION
‘SzgnResource

IDENTITY GROUP

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
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NON-ILLUMINATED

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE

172 5/16"

A

30

57 X040 aluminum letter coil painted pms 424
letter locked to aluminum letter backs

(2) 3/8"x11/4" F-Tim painted pms 424

@ .150 White polycarbonate faces (Groove face side
of lexan faces to ensure face side is facing out)

(4) (2) 1/4” Weep holes wy internal light baffle
@ .063 pre-finished Black/White aluminum backs
(6) Anchors as required. (See hardware chart.)
(7) Building facade.

FRONT VIEW

\ 4

LETTER FRONT:
UV SIDE OF LEXAN LETTER

SCORED EDGE

/ ON LETTER FRONT
-

1
NI R

FRONT:
UV SIDE

OF LETTER
(-150 WHITE

LEXAN)

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A |WHITE

PAINT TO NATCH PIMS 424 |

B
C
D
E
F

MATERIAL LIST

5" ALUMINUM RETURNS

150 WHITE PLASTIC

1
2
3
4
5

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

@ [ DESCRIPTION
SCORED EDGE DETAIL
SCORED EDGE RUNS THE PERIMETER ON RlTEAlD
LETTER FACE_NTS UV SIDE (LETTER FRONT) OF ALL LETTERS 30” X ] 72 5/] 6" SF N|_
CHANNEL LETTERS
Deta i I of C ha n nel Lette rs VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
N.T.S. BRIAN S.

CLIENT:

©  SIDEVIEW
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:

m Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.

DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAV0029 A 70F19

“This document eflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
indluding patent, trademark and copyrighis.




NON-ILLUMINATED

57 X040 aluminum letter coil painted pms 424
letter locked to aluminum letter backs

(2) 3/8"x11/4" F-Tim painted pms 424

@ .150 White polycarbonate faces (Groove face side
of lexan faces to ensure face side is facing out)

(4) (2) 1/4” Weep holes wy internal light baffle
@ .063 pre-finished Black/White aluminum backs
(6) Anchors as required. (See hardware chart.)
(7) Building facade.

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE

"

FRONT VIEW

SCORED EDGE

/ ON LETTER FRONT
-

l
LETTER FRONT: N RN
UV SIDE OF LEXAN LETTER AN

FRONT:
UV SIDE

OF LETTER
(-150 WHITE

LEXAN)

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A |ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

WHITE

i

B
C
D [PAINTTO MATCH PMS 424
E
F

MATERIAL LIST

5" ALUMINUM RETURNS

150 WHITE PLASTIC

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

@ o
SCORED EDGE DETAIL
SCORED EDGE RUNS THE PERIMETER ON RITEA'D
LETTER FACE_NTS UV SIDE (LETTER FRONT) OF ALL LETTERS 36” X 48 ] /8” SF N|_
CHANNEL LETTER
- VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
Detail of Channel Letters
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
N.T.S. BRIAN S.

CLIENT:

@  SIDEVIEW
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:

m Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

RAV0030 A B80F19

“This document eflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,

indluding ptent, rademarkand opyrighis




NON ‘ LLUM‘ NATED REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE G’S P
- ignResource

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L
REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

< 161 11/16" (13-511/16") >

20"
(1!_8")

PARTS LIST:
ITEM DECORATION
A |WHITE
PAINT TO MATCH PMS 424 -I

B
C
D
E
F

FRONT VIEW

5" ALUMINUM RETURNS

©

1
5// 2 |-150 WHITE PLASTIC
3
4
5

57 X040 aluminum letter coil painted pms 424
letter locked to aluminum letter backs

(5)—| (2) 3871 14" F-Tim pinted pms 424
I @ .150 White polycarbonate faces (Groove face side THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
of lexan faces to ensure face side is facing out) ﬁﬁ%‘é’l‘é‘é’éﬁ%ﬂ'ﬁ? ..1'4.‘0.'}53‘:’125“7"5'3'3032
: “a 2) 1/4” Wi hol T ht bafﬂ SCORED EDGE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
4 i [ THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
@ (2 1/ leep holes w/ intermal lig e /ON LETTER FRONT BONDING OF THESIGH
(5) .063 pre-finished Black/White aluminum backs K
(6) Anchors as required. (See hardware chart.) OV SIDe O YN LETTER ( GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.

(7) Buiding facade. -

FRONT:
UV SIDE
OF LETTER

@ Sy 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
PART #: RA0214CVR — TEMPORARY WHITE BANNER COVERS QTY: 2 B
SCORED EDGE DETAIL RITEAID
| | SCORED EDGE RUNS THE PERIMETER ON ” ”
| 170" | LETTER FACE NTS UV SIDE (LETTER FRONT) OF ALL LETTERS 207X 16111 / 14
« [ -
Deta i I of C ha n nel Lette rs o VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
N.T.S. COVERS PHARMACY LETTERS ONLY SCALE 1:17 I BRIAN S, o

g Sl DE Vl EW COVERS MUST BE OPAQUE. 55 - —

QUOTE: DATE:
m Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
. . .. . . . . .. . . . DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. RAV0031 A 90F19

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant af the fime of installation. e o s e s i o St o

indluding ptent, rademarkand opyrighis




NON-ILLUMINATED

5[/

136" (11-4")

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS A HINGED FACE

"r"

W S0 Resource
é II)I%I'I‘\ GROUP

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A | SCOTTISH OAKWOOD GRAIN

WHITE

MATERIAL LIST

125 ALUMINUM TUBE FRAME (1"x1”)

150 WHITE PLASTIC

1
2
3 [ROUTED ACH BY RENOBOND
4
5

T ﬁ LED ILLUMINATION
200 10716" |
*—a 2T (5)
«(2)
FIRST SURFACE DECORATION
B
% i] THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
~ “‘@ THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
‘ BONDING OF THE SIGN
® GENERAL NOTES
T @ 1"x 1"x .125 Aluminum tube frame | TOLERANCE (UNLESS NOTED)
@ Hinged Face: Routed ACM by Reynobond - Scottish Oakwood Grain ©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16"-/4"
) o CABINET +/- 1/8” ® VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
@ (3) 150 White polycarbonate backer ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
s (3) 1% 2" Alum Tube w/ %" x %" Alum angle 2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25 70 50° UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
) h 3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
(5) Pop rivet attachment 4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
(6) .080 aluminum backs 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
@ Sides: ACM by Reynobond - Scottish Oakwood Grain [ DESCRIPTION
Masonry fasteners used in top section of cabinets RITEAID
WALL ;z?olt; usded in bottom section of cabinets 27X 11 NL SF
iding facade.
ANCILLARY SIGN CABINET
Detail of Sign Cabinet VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
N.T.S. BRIAN'S.
CLIENT:
a RITEAID
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAZ0O11 A 100F19

This docoment reflc frade secels and confidential business information, and moy ot be copied, publshed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
induding patent, trademark and copyrights.




NON-ILLUMINATED

136" (11-4)

: \

e~
X_E ,‘/‘g
e
Ef@
}% ;
< e (3)
o

‘

@ 1"x 1”x .125 Aluminum tube frame

@ Hinged Face: Routed ACM by Reynobond - Scottish Oakwood Grain
(3) .150 White polycarbonate backer

@\x @ 1"x 2" Alum Tube w/ 34" x 34" Alum angle

(5) Pop rivet attachment

(6) .080 aluminum backs

93 1/2"

FRONT VIEW

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS A HINGED FACE

W S0 Resource
é II)I%I'I‘\ GROUP

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A | SCOTTISH OAKWOOD GRAIN

WHITE

MATERIAL LIST

125 ALUMINUM TUBE FRAME (1"x1”)

150 WHITE PLASTIC

LED ILLUMINATION

1
2
3 [ROUTED ACH BY RENOBOND
4
5

FIRST SURFACE DECORATION

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

@ Sides: ACM by Reynobond - Scottish Oakwood Grain [ DESCRIPTION

| Masonry fasteners used in top section of cabinets RITEAID

WALL ;z?olt; usded in bottom section of cabinets 2 Y11 NLSE

ilding facade.
" ANCILLARY SIGN CABINET
Detail of Sign Cabinet VOLTAGE: CRQUT; CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
N .T. S. DRAWN BY: BRIAN S CHECKED BY:
SCAI.E ] 32 CUENT.
0 RITEAID
2 2 . 6 7 S F LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. E— :
REV. HEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAZ0012 A 110F19

This docoment reflc frade secels and confidential business information, and moy ot be copied, publshed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
induding patent, trademark and copyrights.




PYLON IS TO BE SHIPPED OUT AS 1 PIECE

METHOD OF SERVICE IS TBD BY ENGINEERING

RITE

PHARMACY

: 12" N
14” > 861/2"
12" N
v
y \
A
ILLUMINATION VIEW 5 RI I E
«—— 6"x6"x 3/16" Steel J
\ — \ Square Tube Support T p—
o ST
”
PLATE DETAIL 1" THICK |
19" ‘
' ‘ PHARMACY
12" 81/2"
i 144"
(P e | | (12-0")
< 8 '|/2|| » ‘ 275 ¢ 81”Inside N
‘ 54"
Detail B
Pole Cladding - Appropriate Fasteners to Be Used ‘ ‘ PLATE DETA”_
f i 2 Aluminum Pop Rivet 1’x 1’ x 1” Steel
T I /IC ey i ‘ Base Plate w/ Pass v
t | / Through Welded Pole X
f T e ading L1 !

12

6'x6"x

i
alvanized Steel *J' Bracket
Aluminum Pop Rivet——|

LED ILLUMINATION

—— Aluminum Top Cap

Painted to Match

Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate

First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out
White Copy

First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out
White Copy

Scottish Oak Panel

Sign Cabinets
Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate
Extruded Sign Cabinets

Aluminum Pole Covers

Inside Pole Covers

Aluminum Base Cover

[ ovsteR wHIrE cooL

10°

« 18" | « 187

Base Cover Base Cover

— Galvanized Steel “U” Bracket

3/16" Steel Pole (typical)-

1/8” Aluminum Cladding —
Painted to Match P-3
‘OYSTER WHITE COOL

Painted to Match P-3
[T ovsTeR wHITE ool

imv ELECTRICAL FEED

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the time of installation.

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

A ] 12/10/15 1

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A | PAINT TO MATCH “OYSTER WHITE cOOL”

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

i

SCOTTISH OAK PANEL

B
C
D | wHite
E
F

DRIFTWOOD MICA COOL 20 PANEL

MATERIAL LIST

il

ALUMINUM

POLES

1
2
3 |LED ILLUMINATION
4
5

u THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
®L ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.

THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

—_—
DESCRIPTION

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

RITE AID 12'-0"
DF LED IL BTP PYLON SIGN

DRAWN BY:

BRIAN S.

CHECKED BY:

CLIENT:

ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS

LOCATION:

MULTIPLE LOCATIONS

APPROVAL SIGNATURE

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

QUOTE:

" 11005
TURPIED A 12019

“This document reflects trade seceets and confidential business nformation, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
indluding patent, rademark and copyrights




A

COVERS MUST BE OPAQUE.

'|5II

48”

96 I

Y

11 3/4"

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

A | 08/11/15 A

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

=

WHITE (OPAQUE)

MATCH Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

LN

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

MmO | (o

MATERIAL LIST

PANAGRAPHICS Il

v (W (N | —

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

RITEAID
y i o o 4 x 8 TEMPORARY SF NL
BANNER COVER W/GROMMETS
VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
BRIAN S.
29 < o RITEAID
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. E— 08/5 115

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAO408CVROT A 130F19

“This document eflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,

indluding ptent, trademark and copyrights.




NON-ILLUMINATED

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE

188 1%"(15"-8 'A")

e

*

10 3/16"

v

R RIA

é’SignResowce

IDENTITY

GROUP

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY

A | 05/16/16 1L

| UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A |WHITE

3| PAINT TO MATCH PMS 424

L1
I

- Mmoo~

MATERIAL LIST

5" ALUMINUM RETURNS

1/8” WHITE PLASTIC FACE

v (W (N | —

LETTERS | MATERIAL LIST p FIRST SURFACE DECORATION
] |5 X |048 glumi?um IeﬂerI coil pg]inlzed pms 424
th f i th
eferlocked fo aluminum lefer backs Access to rear of facade to be by others. TH G 1S INTENDED T0 B ISTALED
2 '|" Trim cp pointed pms 424 5 N . . ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ofe: A” enefrations to be seq |ed W|Th ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
3 125 #2447 White plex faces ] P THIS. INCLUDES  PROPER  GROUNDING. AND
1 o
4 Buiding focade. - BIOSTOP 500+ Intumescent Firesfop BONOIG OF THE i
5| Sheahing byathr ; Sealant fo meet NEC #300.21, ASTM GENERAL NOTES
6 Pre-drilled electrical hole w/ plastic grommet. # E8 14 UL #1 479 1 TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
wom 1 Al Gﬂd UL #2079 sta ndards. < GRAPHICS -+/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16"4"
7 1”x 2" x1/8" Aluminum Raceway ! « CABINET J— 1/8” « VINYL OVERE&P +1/8"+/1/16"
8 | Masony fasteners (Min. 3 per roceway) | 2 VEVING ISTCE 25 1050 NESS NI OTHERWE
9 .063 pre-finished black/white aluminum backs (white to inside) @> PART #: RAO210CVR — TEMPORARY WHITE BANNER COVERS 3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
] 10 = | 120" J 4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
10 1/4” Weep holes at low points of letters L \ \ 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
i @/: gl { I T e
13 C.OVERS. PHAR.MACY.LETFE.RS ONLY 10 3/16” X188 2" SFNL
COVERS MUST BE WHITE
14 @ CHANNEL LETTERS WITH ARROW
-I 5 \\\/ VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
] 6 |:| DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
BRIAN'S.
@ o RITEAID
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. 140F 19

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAV0032 A

1, and may nat be copied, published, or
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ALIGN WITH RIGHT EDGE OF “PHARMACY”

7I_0 n

6-315/16"

'|5II 3II

A

DEPARTMENT WITHIN

150 CLEAR LEXAN BACKER PANEL

3.88 SQ. FT

SCALE: 14"

'| /_Oll

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

A | 04/07/15 A

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

=

M DECORATION

VINYL 3M 3630-59 DARK BROWN

- MmO |~ | (>

MATERIAL LIST

CLEAR PLASTIC PANEL

VINYL COPY

v (W (N | —

Qamy:1

FIRST SURFACE DECORATION
SCALE V2" - 10"

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

—
DESCRIPTION

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

RITEAID
1"X'5" SFAL
LEXAN PANEL SIGN

VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

CORY M.

CLIENT:

RITEAID

LOCATION:

MULTIPLE

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

QUOTE:

DATE:
216587 04/07/2015

DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

RAOTOSLEX A 150F19

“This document eflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
indluding patent, trademark and copyrighis.




NON-ILLUMINATED

REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE

I D1

CNTITY

é’SignResowce

GROUP

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:
RRI 0 ?2; 1 REQUEI_S[ED BY | UPDATED BY
REVISION DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DRAWING
D 1677 (13-11") > ﬁ3 ..f
A
. 8] PARTS LIST:
ITEM DECORATION
I D - \WPAINT TO MATCH PMS 424 []
C
D
E
ERQNDLLEW MW : MATERIAL LIST
1 |1/8” WHITE PLASTIC FACES
2 |5 ALUMINUM RETURNS
3
I 4
. 5
O
—®
LETTERS | MATERIAL LIST p FIRST SURFACE DECORATION
] |5 X |048 glumi?um IeﬂerI coil pg]inlzed pms 424
th f i th
eferlocked fo aluminum lefer backs Access to rear of facade to be by others. TH G 1S INTENDED T0 B ISTALED
2 '|" Trim cp pointed pms 424 5 N . . ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ofe: A” enefrations to be seq |ed W|Th ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
3 125 #2447 White plex faces P ?ﬂ?é“?m?fu".fe"s A::;L‘;E‘:amgnﬁli‘l‘:iugu:fl%
1 o
4 Buiding focade. - BIOSTOP 500+ Intumescent Firesfop BONOIG OF THE i
5| Sheahing byathr ; Sealant fo meet NEC #300.21, ASTM GENERAL NOTES
6 Pre-drilled electrical hole w/ plastic grommet. 1 TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
/ 1”x 2" x1/8" Aluminum Raceway # E8 ] 4' U L # ] 479 a ﬂd U L #2079 sta ndo de. EEQFI;{!T(SJ/]]/? -’vﬁﬁﬁf)'ﬁkﬂ;ﬂ(’]}?+/vw
8 | Masony fasteners (Min. 3 per roceway) ® | 2 VEVING ISTCE 25 1050 NESS NI OTHERWE
9 .063 pre-finished black/white aluminum backs (white to inside) PART #: RADZI0CVR ) TEMPORARY WHITE BANNER COVERS 3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
1’,5 = 120" 4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
10 1/4” Weep holes at low points of letters L | | 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
1 @O T R
12 ] L RITEAID 9 3/4” X 167" SF NL
> COVERS PHARMACY LETTERS ONLY CHANNEL LETTER SET
@ COVERS MUST BE WHITE
14
-I 5 \\\/ VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
] 6 |:| DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
BRIAN'S.
CLIENT:
m RITEAID
o MULTIPLE
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. 05/16/16
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. 16 0F 19

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.
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NON-ILLUMINATED DT CANOPY SIGNS QTY:1 Each
{ CLEARANCE 10’-0”

m s 1 4 PAOBSAAPCT0

3SQFT

Scale 3/8" = 1" #F RA0827APPU

7# RA0827APDO

m 27" (2-3")—f
8 Fick v
1.5SQFT

ren s B
8§ oror orr
1.5SQFT

sale 3/8"= 1 7 RA0B2/APEQ

# RA1818SPEQ

@

27" (2'-3'7%
8 e ony

1.5SQFT

18“

@

2.25SQ FT

X
o
COLOR/FINISHES
[T p1 MP42-202 WHITE N R
0 -
[ 1 p-2 RUSTOLEUM 9109 WHITE PRIMER - 3
[ p-3 TO MATCH BM 996 ASHEN TAN
I -5 TO MATCH BM 2108-20 SIERRA SPRUCE
I -1 ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE 3
B > ARLON 2500-2283 RED .
[ ] V-3 CALON 102 WHITE LOW TAC OPAQUE ~
o
B -5 vINYL 3M-3630-59 DARK BROWN 3
[ ] V-5 VINYL 3M-480-10 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE WHITE E

.
L vy

54 n (4’_6")

Panel

.125 Flat Aluminum, paint
GripGuard Brown to match
BM 2108-20 Sierra Spruce
Semi gloss finish P-4

Copy
White Reflective vinyl copy
3M-480-10 V-5

8 CLEARANCE 10°-0”

SCALE: 3/4" =1’

Facade
Aluminum Panels (Typ.)

Mounting

(4) 8x3 Flat Heat

Color Matched Galvanized
Deck Screws to be used
in conjuntions w/ silicone

SF Traffic Control Sign

Bkgd

.125 Alum. paint GripGuard Brown
to match BM 2108-20 Sierra Spruce
(front & back) Semi gloss finish P-4

Copy
White Reflective vinyl copy
3M-480-10 V-5

Symbol

Red Reflective vinyl 3M 480-82
w/ White Reflective vinyl detail
3M-480-10 V-5& V-6

Facade
CMU - Brick (Typ.)

VINYL 3M-480-82 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE RED
VINYL TO MATCH BM 0C-41 FRENCH CANVAS

SCALE:

1%"=1

L 17[_4[’
.
EQ | 13-11" _EQ
- | L
o CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH | |
. IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN 17-4” FROM THE WALL, | |
O O O o
O O O O o
E E 5
PICK Up PERE®BN C| EARANCE 10™-0 . EQ. * <8 eom
bottom of canopy
wa | ! .
54 Mounted on Exit
=] .
i) | side of column (TYP.)
©
‘q_
| LARGE CANOPY ELEVATION
1/4"=1"
17’_4/’
18" -
202" | 13-11" 202"

f
13"
Loy
PICK UP CLEARANCE 10’-0” 8 21/2"
I
‘« 2-3" l 21 l 4-6" l 1" from

SMALL CANOPY ELEVATION
NTS

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN
17'-4" FROM THE WALL,

bottom of canopy

PAGE 17 OF 19




D/F DIRECTIONAL SIGN

NON-ILLUMINATED

W S0 Resource
é ||)|§1'Izl'l‘\ GROUP

6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

36" REVISION HISTORY:
1/,1 REV DATE REQUESTED BY UPDATED BY
2V A | 05/10/16 1L |
REVISION DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DRAWING
A T
3 ) DRIVE THRU (© DRIVE THRU
9
PHARMACY PHARMACY PARTS LT
ITE DECORATION
A'| VINYL (TO MATCH ‘SW6076 TURKISH COFFEF’) -
. B | WHITE REFLECTIVE VINYL 31480-10 .
C
BACK VIEW D
SCALE: 1"=1' E
F
" MATERIALLIST
48 1 1.080” ALUMINUM PANEL
Panels . 2 [LOW-TAC OPAQUE VINYL
.080 flat aluminum panels 3
PAINTED Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE 4
5
Copy
White Reflective vinyl copy
WHITE REFLECTIVE VINYL 3M480-10
Posts
PAINTED Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE
THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TEM PORARY VINYL COVERS ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
T | | | 1 | AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
SIDE VIEW | | | | FRONT VIEW | | THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
SCALE: 1"=1" : : : : : : BONDING OF THE SIGN
o o o NO COPY Qry. GENERAL NOTES
I [ I "
: : : : : : e 26 7/ 8 N As Needed 1 TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
[ [ [ F T « GRAPHICS +/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
[ [ [ = < CABINET -+/- 1/8" « VINYLOVERLAP -+ 1/8"+/1/16”
(- [ [ x « ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
[ [ [ ) 2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25' T0 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
I [ b 0 3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
o Vo w ol o 4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
: : 30 : : : : 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
[ [ [ [ DESCRIPTION
L | L VINYL TO MATCH SW6076 TURKISH COFFEE RITEAID
I [ I
I [ I
[ Lo I DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
: : : : : : VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
: : : : : : DRAWN BY: BRIAN S CHECKED BY:
[ [ [ .
(. L1 [ . :
o . — - SCALE 1:12 e o
1 1 1 4 SF LOCATION:
21/2 21/2 21/2
QUOTE: DATE:
m Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. 0510716
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

RAV0035 A 180F19

This document reflect rade secets and confidenia businessiformaton, and may nt b copied, publishd, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior xpress writen approval of SignResource. Al rights reserved,

indluding ptent, trademark and copyrights.




D/F DIRECTIONAL SIGN

NON-ILLUMINATED

36"

[
’SzgnResowce
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

21L" .
REVISION HISTORY:
REV DATE REQUESTED BY UPDATED BY
A | 05/10/16 1L |
REVISION DESCRIPTION
& o INITIAL DRAWING
C FOR SHOPPING 5
PHARMACY T )
RI E AI D PARTS LIST:
— TTEn DECORATION
BACK VIEW A'| VINYL (TO MATCH ‘SW6076 TURKISH COFFEF’) -
SCALE: 1"=1' B | WHITE REFLECTIVE VINYL 3M480-10 :l
’ C
D
48 “ E
F
TWATERIAL LIST
Panels 1 {.080" ALUMINUM PANEL
.080 flat aluminum panels 2 |LOW-TAC OPAQUE VINYL
PAINTED Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE 3
4
Copy 2
White Reflective vinyl copy
WHITE REFLECTIVE VINYL 3M480-10
Posts
PAINTED Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE
| | [ 1 |
SIDE VIEW | | | FRONT VIEW | | THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
SCALE: 1=1' | Lol Lo TEMPORARY VINYL COVERS ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIOMAL ELECTRIC GO0
I ! | AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
| | | | | | THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
: : : : : : BONDING OF THE SIGN
| [ | .
L o L NO COPY AN %TE GENERAL NOTES
| | | | | | n
[ [ [ e 26 7/8 o S hNeede 1 TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
b [ b F T « GRAPHICS +/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
[ [ o = o CABINET -+/- 1/8” » VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
: ' s : : : : x « ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
| : 3-0 B Lo ™ 2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25’ T0 50° UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
L L L 0 3. PIS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
- L - 4. NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
[ [ [ 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
[ [ [ —
| | | | | | DESCRIPTION
o o o VINYL TO MATCH SW6076 TURKISH COFFEE RITEALD
| |
| L | LOW TAC OPAQUE VINYL 167 x 36"DF NL
: : : : : : DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
| | | | | | VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
L L [
| | | | | | DRAWN BY: BRIAN S CHECKED BY:
21/2" 21/2" 21/2" SCALE ] ]2 s '
m : RITEAID
4 SF LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. 0510716
DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the fime of installation.

RAV0034 A 190F19

This document reflect rade secets and confidenia businessiformaton, and may nt b copied, publishd, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior xpress writen approval of SignResource. Al rights reserved,

indluding ptent, trademark and copyrights.
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RITE AID #5811
90 WEST AVE.
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866
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Sign Code Allows: |Site:

Sign# Sign Type: Qty: Description: Comments
1 Channel letters 3 30" Channel letters
2 Pharmacy 2 20" Pharmacy letters
3 Pylon 1 12'-0" Pylon
4 Banner 2 Temporary Coming Soon banner
5 Aluminum Panel 2 Department Within
6 Channel letters 1 Drive Thru Pharmacy
7 Aluminum Panel 1 Clearance 10'-0"
8 Aluminum Panel 1 Pick Up
9 Aluminum Panel 1 Drop Off
10 Aluminum Panel 1 Exit Only
11 Aluminum Panel 1 Exit Only traffic
12 Directional 1 Drive Thru Pharmacy with arrow - both sides
13 Directional 1 Drive Thru Pharmacy with arrow - Thank You For Shopping at Rite Aid
14 Shield 1 Rite Aid shield cabinet

Variance Summary / Likelihood:

’SignResowce
IDENTITY GROUP

6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143

RA #581 SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY VARIANCE PACKAGE 08/30/16 PAGE 2 OF 42




STANDARD CODE REVIEW Estimate/Job#: 98147 STANDARD CODE REVIEW - Continued Estimate/Job#: 581 98147
Store #: 581 _
A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed: 8-27-13 / SP
A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed By and Date: 8-27-13 /| SP
Street Address: 90 West Ave ENGINEERING
Town/City / State / Zip: ~ Saratoga Springs NY 12866 1.) Are signed/sealed Engineering drawings required: For wall signs? No For Freestanding signs? Yes
B.)  Zoning Offi for zoning information: [+ Gi r T ™ Townshi ™ vil r ~
) 9n|rTgF) ice /-contact or zoning |n. ‘ormation City own ownship illage County State 2.) Caloulations and drawings both required? Both
Jurisdiction: City of Saratoga Springs
Contact: Deborah Wertheim 518-587-3550 x 2533 / Susan Barden, Senior Planner x 2493 3.) How many sets required? Two (2)
C.) Zoning Classification for property: T-5 Transect Zone 5 Neighborhood Center 4.) Building Code/Year: 2010 New York State Building Code
D.) Will code be changing anytime soon?  No -
5.) Electrical Code/Year: NFPA 70
Notes:
6.) Wind loads/Exposure: 90 MPH w/ 3 sec gusts
WALL SIGNS
7.) Special inspections noted on drawings from engineer: Per Engineer
1.) Square footage of wall signage allowed: Not to exceed 2 sq. ft. for each linear foot of building frontage or a total of 100 sq. ft., whichever is less.
Notes:
2.) How many elevations are wall signs allowed on? One (1) wall sign per street frontage
VARIANCES

3.) If signs are allowed on rear or sides of building, is the square footage deducted from the front elevation? No

4.) How is square footage to be calculated? Entire area within a continuous perimeter enclosing the extreme limits of sign display, including any frame or
border. The sign structure shall be included if designed as integral to the sign display. The calculation for a double-faced sign shall be the area of one face
only.

5.) Are design elements or logos a part of the square footage calculation? Yes

6.) May signs be internally illuminated? All backlit signs shall have a dark background. Only the letters and/or message area of the sign shall be illuminated.

1.) Are variances considered?

Yes [+ No r

2.) Variance fees and costs? $500.00 + fees for advertising

3.) Application deadline? Must be submitted to the Building Inspector, Room 10, City Hall, at least 4 weeks prior to the next Zoning Board meeting. See

attached schedule for applicationd deadlines and meeting dates.

4.) Process, how often are the meetings, and the number of meetings? Zoning Board of Appeals meets twice a month

7.) Any restrictions to the location of the sign on the wall other than being located on the wall, below eaves, or on the parapet? Wall signs shall not extend beyond
the ends, or over the top, of the walls to which it is attached. Wall signs shall not extend above the first floor level of the building

8.) Maximum projection for wall signs: Electric wall signs may extend a total of 14 inches from the face of the building to accommodate a code-required
transformer box but that box shall not extend more than 8 inches from the building.

5.) Forms and contact information: Application for Appeal to Zoning Board / Contact Susan Barden Senior Planner (ZBA) (518) 587-3550 x2493

Notes: Applicant must be the property owner(s) or lessee. Applicants are required to mail a copy of the public hearing legal notice to all property owners

Notes:

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

POLE/PYLON SIGNS

1.) Square footage of pole/pylon signage allowed per sign face for a double-faced sign: 24 Sq. Ft.

2.) Quantity: One (1)

3.) Maximum height for pole/pylon: 12 feet

4.) Minimum clearance below pole/pylon? Signs that extend over a pedestrian walkway or driveway must have a minimum 10 foot vertical clearance from the
ground.

5.) Are design elements or logos a part of the square footage calculation? Yes

6.) May signs be internally illuminated? Yes. All backlit signs shall have a dark background. Only the letters and/or message area of the sign shall be
illuminated.

7.) Landscaping requirements:

8.) Address number to be included?

1.) Number of directional's allowed: Not specified 2) Maximum square footage: 4 sq. ft.
3.) Maximum height: 4 feet 4) Set-back:
5.) lllumination allowed?  Yes 6) Custom logo: Business names or logos not permitted
7.) Permit required? No
Notes:
ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTERS/ READER BOARDS
1.) EMC's allowed: Not allowed 2.) Maximum square

3.) Color restrictions?

4.) Movement restrictions?

Notes:

9.) Set-back from right-of-way or property line/vision triangle: No sign shall be placed within 150 feet of a signalized, or within 50 feet of an unsignalized, street
intersection so as to cause a traffic hazard at the intersection. A freestanding sign shall not be located within 50 feet of another freestanding sign. A
freestanding sign shall not extend into the public right-of-way or extend beyond the property lines.

AWNINGS AND TEMPORARY SIGNAGE

Notes:

3.) Temporary Signs: One on-premise, non-illuminated sign listing the owner, designer and/or contractor where construction or renovation is in progress:

maximum 10 sq. ft.

Notes:

o
‘SzgnResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd - Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com
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STANDARD CODE REVIEW - Continued Estimate/Job#: 98147

A.) Project Name: Rite Aid Completed: 8-27-13 / SP

PERMITTING

1.) Process:

What needs to be done first? Must apply for variance first if needed. Once variance is approved/denied will then have to apply for review with the
Design Review Commission since site is located in an Architectural Review Area within the City.
For Design Review Commission: Submit completed applications to the Office of Planning & Economic Development, Room 10, City Hall, at least 4
weeks prior to the next DRC meeting. Meetings are held 1st & 3rd Wednesdays of the month. Fee is $100.00. Rep to be present at this meeting.
Signage / Awnings

Color photographs showing site/exterior details of existing structures, and adjacent properties

Plan showing location of proposed sign/awning structure on building/premises: no larger than 11”"x17”

Scaled illustration of proposed sign/awning structure and lettering (front view & profile): include all dimensions of structure; type,

dimensions and style of lettering or logo; description of colors, materials, mounting method and hardware

Descriptions, specifications of proposed lighting including fixture & lamp type, wattage, mounting method, and location

Product literature, specifications and samples of proposed materials and colors

Can the sign permit be issued before the building permit? No
Other jurisdiction? No

2.) Permit application and checklist:
Planning: Design Review Commission Application

Building: Application for Sign Permit

Number of Sets of Drawings Req'd: 1 original and 9 collated sets for DRC meeting / Two (2) for building
Permit application can be mailed? Yes

3.) Permitting Process time frame:
Planning: Goes thru Design Review Commission for approval. If needed, apply for Variance first thru ZBA then goes to DRC
Building:

Counter Service Available? No

4.) Permit application fees:
Planning: $100.00 for Design Review Commission

Building: Sign permit fee of $100.00 (check made payable to Commissioner of Finance), must accompany application.

5.) Length of time the permit will be valid: 6 months
SIGN MARKINGS
™ Electrical Hook-up included with Sign Permit = Property Owner Information ¥ UL label visible after installation
¥ Electrical Permit Req'd by Licensed Electrician = Property Owner Signature on Application ¥ Disconnect visible after installation
r Building/Structural Permit Req'd [¥ Subcontractor Information ™ Permit number and/or tag
¥ Sealed Engineering Req'd ¥ Subcontractor Signature on Application r Sign owner information
F Owner/Agent Letter of Authorization ™ List of UL numbers r Sign manufacturer information

5.) Is a permit required to reface or change faces in an existing sign with no changes to the support structure, electrical, or cabinet?
Notes:

INSTALLATION

1.) Inspections Required? Footing / Final / Electrical
Is the original permit required to be on site for inspections? Yes
Any Special/Third Party Inspections Required? No
Contact and advance notice requirements: (518) 587-3550 Building Department

2.) Commercial Sign Installer Requirements:

r State License [~ Bonding [+ Sub Required to Pull Permit
1 Local License or Registration [+ Insurance [= Sub Required for Install

[ Licensed Electrician Req'd for hook-up [* Workman's Compensation [T Jones Sign Can Pull Permit
r Out-of-State Contractor Allowed [T Jones Sign Can Install

Notes: City license required with Insurance

RECOMMENDATION

‘SignResource

IDENTITY GROUP

6135 District Blvd - Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com
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REVISION HISTORY:
REV DATE REQUESTED BY UPDATED BY
A | 08/30/16 1L |
REVISION DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DRAWING
PARTS LIST:
ITEM DECORATION
A [WHiTE
B [PAINTTO MATCH PMS 424 -I
C
D
E
F
" MATERIAL LIST
‘ ]72 5/]6 = — > 5” 1 |SINTRA
2
3
4
5

30

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

[ DESCRIPTION
RITEAID
30" X172 5/16" SFNL
SINTRA LETTERS
VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
BRIAN S.
CLIENT:
ﬁ RITEAID
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
. . .. . . . . .. . . . DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. A 70F42

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant af the fime of installation. it Vet st el (g
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NON-ILLUMINATED gPsignresouce

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

A | 08/30/16 1L

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION
A |WHITE

PAINT TO NATCH PIMS 424 |

B
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D
E
F

< 161 11/16” (13-511/16") > ﬁ B r
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F RO NT Vl EW S I D E VI EW THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.

THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

PART #: RA0214CVR —| TEMPORARY WHITE BANNER COVERS QTY: 2 B
RITEAID
| % | 207X 161 11/16"
o SENL SINTRA LETTERS
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
O S TS SCALE 1:17 |- 05

@ 79 44 SF RITEAID

QUOTE: DATE:

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
. . .. . . . . .. . . . DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. A 100F42

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant af the fime of installation. it Vet st el (g

indluding ptent, rademarkand opyrighis
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PYLON IS TO BE SHIPPED OUT AS 1 PIECE LED ILLUMINATION | asign csouee

METHOD OF SERVICE IS TBD BY ENGINEERING IDENTITY GROUP

6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270
O I ' I I O N é ! ] 800.423.4283 - Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com
RI I E REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY UPDATED BY
A [ 12/10/15 1L |
REVISION DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DRAWING
) PARTS LIST:
< 112 N TTE DECORATION
14” p 861/2" ) A | PAINT T0 MATCH “OYSTER WHITE CO0L"
19" ) e B | ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE [ ]
T C | ARLON 2500-2283 RED [ ]
[ X : —— Aluminum Top Cap D | wHie [ |
Painted to Match E | scomish ok PANEL =)
F | DRIFTWOOD MICA COOL 20 PANEL |
MATERIAL LIST
Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate 1 |AUMNUBt
. POLES
w o~ First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out Z ED ILLUMINATION
<«——— 6" x6"x3/16” Steel |l White Copy 3
\ o \ Square Tube Support T p— 4
5

Al

80"
A
Y

First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out
White Copy
Scottish Oak Panel

Sign Cabinets

() (= ‘ C Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate
P H A R M A Y U THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
‘ < ®L ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

Extruded Sig n Cabinets ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

PLATE DETAIL 1 THICK N
12"

17" O 81/2" AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
106" ‘{ THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
i ‘ ‘ T 4 BONDING OF THE SIGN
(P ‘ ‘ (12-0°) <———— Aluminum Pole Covers GENERAL NOTES
) 81”Inside 1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
" 2 > |« 3 .
F 81/2" —>» ‘ \ < GRAPHICS —+/-1/8" » FACE SIZE + 1/16" 4"
547 < CABINET —+/- 1/8” » VINYLOVERLAP + 1/8”+/1/16”
) _ « ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
| | < Inside Pole Covers 2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25 T0 50’ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
e 3. PN COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
e Gcting - Approprits Fastenerst e Used ‘ PLATE DETAIL 4. N0 DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECH.
, w L \ %1% 1 Steel Aluminum Base Cover 5. ALL ELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48
U T X1 X1 otee —
B oo | Base Plate w/ Pass v DESCRIPTION
t | / Through Welded Pole X
- [ce]
i — L i ot =L X 0"
: Fanied o Mlch 3 y y RITEAID 12'-0
| -4 i . . !?
— Galvanized Steel “U” Bracket Base Cover Base Cover ]ZOV ELEGRKM' FEED DF LED II. BTP PYLON SIGN
i
I =t DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
6'x 6" x 3/16" Steel Pole (typical) BRlAN S’
et CLIENT:
ﬂ: ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS
Ao ——— o
painieg fo Malch 13 MULTIPLE LOCATIONS

QUOTE: DATE:

APPROVAL SIGNATURE 12/10/15

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. N - i
Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided RAP12-LED A 120F42

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the time of installation. to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. et e s nd ool s Worion, o oy e o b

disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
indluding patent, rademark and copyrights




PYLON IS TO BE SHIPPED OUT AS 1 PIECE

METHOD OF SERVICE IS TBD BY ENGINEERING

RITE

PHARMACY

-t 831/2"

14 : ri 6013/16" —ﬂ
5 - 591/2" >~

RITE
AID

ILLUMINATION VIEW

<«—— 6" x 6" x 3/16” Steel
\ \ Square Tube Support

PLATE DETAIL 1 THICK N PHARMACY
127

° e |

T ||
12" () 81/2 N i

i 144"

9 () ‘ (12-0"

| 78"

6'x 6" x 3/16" Steel Pole (typical)

3

Pole Cladding - Appropriate Fasteners to Be Used PLATE D E-l—Al L
i = i — Aluminum Pop Rivet ‘ ‘ 1 ’ X 1 ’ X 1 ” Steel
T E ] Base Plate w/ Pass v Y

F 81/2' > o 7>

Detail B

Through Welded Pole £

11/

— 1/8" Aluminum Cladding
Painted to Match P-3

A

LED ILLUMINATION

Aluminum Top Cap
Painted to Match

Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate

First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out
White Copy

Sign Cabinets

First Surface Vinyl w/ Reversed Out
White Copy
Backed Up 3/16 White Polycarbonate

Scottish Oak Panel
Extruded Sign Cabinets

Aluminum Pole Covers

Inside Pole Covers

Aluminum Base Cover

OPTION #2

[ orsteR wHIrE cooL

10"

« 187 | « 187

Base Cover Base Cover

— Galvanized Steel “U” Bracket

1/8” Aluminum Cladding —
Painted to Match P-3
‘OYSTER WHITE COOL

alvanized Steel “J” Bracket

Aluminum Pop Rivet
Painted to Match P-3
[ OYSTER WHITE cool

i 120V ELECTRICAL FEED

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.
Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the time of installation.
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WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd « Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

REV DATE REQUESTED BY

A ] 08/30/16 1

| UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

A\ | PAINT TO MATCH “OYSTER WHITE cOOL”

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

i

SCOTTISH OAK PANEL

B
C
D | wHite
E
F

DRIFTWOOD MICA COOL 20 PANEL

MATERIAL LIST

il

ALUMINUM

POLES

1
2
3 [LED ILLUMINATION
4
5

u THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN

®L ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

—
DESCRIPTION

RITE AID 12'-0"
DF LED IL BTP PYLON SIGN

DRAWN BY:

BRIAN S.

CHECKED BY:

CLIENT:

ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS

LOCATION:

MULTIPLE LOCATIONS

APPROVAL SIGNATURE

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

QUOTE:

DATE:
08/30/16

DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

A 130F42

disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
indluding patent, rademark and copyrights

This document reflecsfade scrtsand cofidential busines nformation, and may nf b copied, publshed,or
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REVISION HISTORY:

A | 08/11/15 A

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION

=

WHITE (OPAQUE)

MATCH Sw6076 TURKISH COFFEE

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

LN

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

MmO | (o

MATERIAL LIST

PANAGRAPHICS Il

v (W (N |—

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

RITEAID
y i o o 4 x 8 TEMPORARY SF NL
BANNER COVER W/GROMMETS
VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
BRIAN S.
29 < o RITEAID
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. I 08/5 115

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.
If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the time of installation.

RAO408CVROT A 14 0F42

“This document reflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,

indluding ptent, trademark and copyrights.
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ALIGN WITH RIGHT EDGE OF “PHARMACY”

'| '| I_8II

106 9/16"

25II 3 n

A

DEPARTMENT WITHIN

150 CLEAR LEXAN BACKER PANEL

3.88 SQ. FT

SCALE: 14"

'| I_Ol/

o
WSionResource
IDENTITY GROUP
6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270

800.423.4283 + Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:

A | 04/07/15 A

REV DATE REQUESTED BY | UPDATED BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

=

M DECORATION

VINYL 3M 3630-59 DARK BROWN

- MmO |~ | (>

MATERIAL LIST

CLEAR PLASTIC PANEL

VINYL COPY

v (W (N |—

Qam:1

FIRST SURFACE DECORATION
SCALE V2" - 10"

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND
BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

—
DESCRIPTION

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

RITEAID
1"X'5" SFAL
LEXAN PANEL SIGN

VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

CORY M.

CLIENT:

RITEAID

LOCATION:

MULTIPLE

Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances.

By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided
to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation.

If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant at the time of installation.

Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed.

QUOTE:

DATE:
216587 04/07/2015

DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #

RAOTOSLEX A 170F42

“This document reflects trade secres and confidential business information, and may not be copied, publihed, or
disseminated in any manner without the prior express written approval of SignResource. All rights reserved,
including patent, trademark ond copyrighis.
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NON ‘ LLUM‘ NATED REQUIRED INFO: METHOD OF SERVICE IS REMOVAL OF FACE G’S P
— Zgn ”650‘%7/'6'6,

6135 District Blvd » Maywood, CA 90270
800.423.4283 « Fax 323.560.7143
Website: www.signresource.com

REVISION HISTORY:
RRI 0 58;]6 REQUEI_S[EDBV | UPDAEEEBV

REVISION DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DRAWING

PARTS LIST:

ITEM DECORATION
\§|PAINTTO MATCH PMS 424
WHITE

[ ]
[

- Mmoo~

MATERIAL LIST

SINTRA

v (W (N |—

< 167 (13-11") 3 f
FIRST SURFACE DECORATION

T
9 3/4” D
THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.

THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND

BONDING OF THE SIGN

GENERAL NOTES

1.TOLERANCE ( UNLESS NOTED)
©GRAPHICS +/-1/8" © FACE SIZE + 1/16"-V4"
© CABINET +/-1/8" « VINYL OVERLAP + 1/8"+/1/16"
© ALL COPY LEVEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. VIEWING DISTANCE 25" 70 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. PMS COLOR CALLOUT INDICATES USE OF SPRAYLAT MIX SYSTEM
4.NO DEVIATION OR MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT ECN.
5. ALLELECTRICAL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH UL 48

PART #: RAO210CVR — TEMPORARY WHITE BANNER COVERS DESRPTON
20" RITEAID
‘ ‘ ” ”
e — 9.3/4” X 167" SFNL
< | ' SINTRA LETTERS
l ] b - - - - VOLTAGE: CIRCUIT: CURRENT: DESIGN LOAD:
COVERS PHARMACY LETTERS ONLY
COVERS MUST BE WHITE DRAWN BY: BRIAN S CHECKED BY:
CLIENT: :
0 RITEAID
LOCATION:
QUOTE: DATE:
Please Note: Weights and Measures requirements vary by State, County and Municipality. It is the responsibility of the customer to confirm that these graphics are compliant with all local Regulations, Statues and Ordinances. 08/30/16
. 3 .. . . . . .. . . . DRAWING/PART # REV. SHEET #
By signing, you are validating the dimensions and graphic provided Compliancy must be confirmed by the party obtaining the permit. SignResource is not liable for misinterpretation of local Weights and Measures requirements or any rule changes that may occur after the order has been placed. A 200F42

to SignResource and/or you are handling your own installation. If permitting and installation is provided by SignResource, we will make every effort to confirm the signage provided is compliant af the fime of installation. it Vet st el (g

indluding ptent, trademark and copyrights.
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NON-ILLUMINATED DT CANOPY SIGNS

QTY:1 Each

o SE) 1 # RAOSSAAPCTO
Jlj CLEARANCE 100"

8"

3SQFT

L 17’_4[’
~
EQ | 13"-11" _EQ
- a—
CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH 1 1
R IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN 17-4” FROM THE WALL, | 1
O O O O o
O O O O o
g __Eg s
PICK Up DER=®BN C| EARANCE 10™-0 , <8 eem
bottom of canopy
Wa | .
54 Mounted on Exit
e .
sl side of column (TYP.)
o] |
©
‘q_
| LARGE CANOPY ELEVATION
1/4"=1"
17’_4”
205" 13-117

201"

COLOR/FINISHES

L Tp1
[ e
[ ps
I -
-
Il -
L Tvs
I
L Tvs
.
L Tvr

MP 42-202 WHITE

RUSTOLEUM 9109 WHITE PRIMER

TO MATCH BM 996 ASHEN TAN

TO MATCH BM 2108-20 SIERRA SPRUCE

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

CALON 102 WHITE LOW TAC OPAQUE

VINYL 3M-3630-59 DARK BROWN

VINYL 3M-480-10 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE WHITE
VINYL 3M-480-82 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE RED
VINYL TO MATCH BM 0C-41 FRENCH CANVAS

}
13[’
L
” 21/ ”
PICK UP CLEARANCE 10’-0” DROP OFF 118 2
i
‘« 2'-3" l 217 l 4'-6" 21" l 2-3" »‘ 1” from

SMALL CANOPY ELEVATION
NTS

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN
17'-4" FROM THE WALL,

bottom of canopy
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Scale 3/8" = 1" 7 RAO827APPU

O

1.5SQFT

27" (2-3")—f
8 Fick v

L 171_4"

[T
EQ | 13"-11"

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN 17-4” FROM THE WALL,

COLOR/FINISHES

L Tp1
[ e
[ ps
I -
-
Il -
L Tvs
I
L Tvs
.
L Tvr

MP 42-202 WHITE

RUSTOLEUM 9109 WHITE PRIMER

TO MATCH BM 996 ASHEN TAN

TO MATCH BM 2108-20 SIERRA SPRUCE

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

CALON 102 WHITE LOW TAC OPAQUE

VINYL 3M-3630-59 DARK BROWN

VINYL 3M-480-10 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE WHITE
VINYL 3M-480-82 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE RED
VINYL TO MATCH BM 0C-41 FRENCH CANVAS

O
i\
O O O O
O O O O O
PICK UP BEIESIN | EARANCE 10’-0” BESIN pROP OFF | -8 itom
bottom of canopy
Mounted on Exit
side of column (TYP.)
©
‘q_
LARGE CANOPY ELEVATION
1/4"=1'
17’_4”
200" 13-11" 201"

}
13"
1
'.0” L 121"
PICK UP CLEARANCE 10’-0 DROP OFF L8 2
I
‘« 2-3" l 21" l 4-6" l 2-3" »‘ 1" from

SMALL CANOPY ELEVATION
NTS

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN
17'-4" FROM THE WALL,

bottom of canopy
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7# RA0827APDO

27 " (2-3")—f 0

8 oo orr

1.5SQFT

L 171_4"

[T
EQ | 13"-11"

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN 17-4” FROM THE WALL,

COLOR/FINISHES

L Tp1
[ e
[ ps
I -
-
Il -
L Tvs
I
L Tvs
.
L Tvr

MP 42-202 WHITE

RUSTOLEUM 9109 WHITE PRIMER

TO MATCH BM 996 ASHEN TAN

TO MATCH BM 2108-20 SIERRA SPRUCE

ARLON 2500-2870 BLUE

ARLON 2500-2283 RED

CALON 102 WHITE LOW TAC OPAQUE

VINYL 3M-3630-59 DARK BROWN

VINYL 3M-480-10 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE WHITE
VINYL 3M-480-82 SCOTCHLITE REFLECTIVE RED
VINYL TO MATCH BM 0C-41 FRENCH CANVAS

O
i\
O O O O
O O O O O
PICK UP BEIESIN | EARANCE 10’-0” BESIN pROP OFF | -8 itom
bottom of canopy
Mounted on Exit
side of column (TYP.)
©
‘q_
LARGE CANOPY ELEVATION
1/4"=1'
17’_4”
200" 13-11" 201"

}
13"
1
'.0” L 121"
PICK UP CLEARANCE 10’-0 DROP OFF L8 2
I
‘« 2-3" l 21" l 4-6" l 2-3" »‘ 1" from

SMALL CANOPY ELEVATION
NTS

CANOPIES VARY IN WIDTH
IF DRIVE THRU CANOPY IS LESS THAN
17'-4" FROM THE WALL,

bottom of canopy
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SARATOGA COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

TOM L. LEWIS JASON KEMPER
CHAIRMAN DIRECTOR

August 8, 2016

Susan Barden, Senior Planner
City of Saratoga Springs

City Hall 474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

SCPB Referral Review#16-136-Area Variances-National Retail Properties (Rite
Aid)
Multiple variances for signage at 17 on-site locations for NE style sign package.
SE Quad of intersection of Washington Street (NYS Route 29) & West Avenue

Received from the City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Board on June 24, 2016.

Reviewed by the Saratoga County Planning Board on July 21, 2016.

Decision: No Significant Countywide or Intercommunity Impact

Comment: While comment was made that the number of signs and the number of
needed variances is more substantial than would be expected for one application, the
number, size and location of the signs does not pose an impact of a countywide
nature. The SCPB returns the referral for signage area variances to the city zoning
board of appeals for a full discussion and consideration of the application and the
balancing test criteria associated with its review.

Michael Valentine, Senior Planner
Authorized Agent for Saratoga County

DISCLAIMER: Recommendations made by the Saratoga County Planning Board on referrals and
subdivisions are based upon the receipt and review of a “full statement of such proposed action” provided
directly to SCPB by the municipal referring agency as stated under General Municipal Law section 239. A
determination of action is rendered by the SCPB based upon the completeness and accuracy of
information presented by its staff. The SCPB cannot be accountable for a decision rendered through

incomplete or inaccurate information received as part of the complete statement.

50 WEST HIGH STREET (518) 884-4705 PHONE

BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020 (518) 884-4780 FAX



]FOR OFFICE USE
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
City Hall - 4?’74 Broad (Application #)
Savotoga Springs, New-York 12866
Tel: 518-587-3550 fwx/. 518-580-9480

(Date received)

APPLICATION FOR:

APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
INTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* QOWNER(S) (If not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
Mary Beth Delarm (Same) Tonya Yasenchak, PE / Engineering America
Name
76 Washington St.
Addres
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
Phone / L
Email

* An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant’s interest in the premises: Owner O Lessee O Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

96 Quevic Dr 190 8 5 5
|. Property Address/Location: Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: 165.52 -4~ 37)
9/9/2014 UR-1
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:
Single Family Residence UR-1

4. Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:
6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

O Yes (when? For what? )

No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)?: [ Historic District O Architectural Review District

0 500’ of a State Park, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action:

Renovation of existing 2 car garage to grade level living area. Second floor addition over the existing garage for 2 additional
bedrooms. Addition to left / south side of existing house for 1 car garage with storage above. 8' addition to rear of existing and
new garage for expanded living space, new stairs, new bath & future lift.

9. Is there a written violation for this parcel that js not the subject of this application? [ Yes @ No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? []Yes Z No

11, Identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

[ INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [ VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [Z1 AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 2

Fees: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

O Interpretation $ 400
O Use variance $1,000
Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
[0 Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?

3. Ifinterpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes CINo
4. If the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[] Use Variance [ Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE - PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

I, Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [ Area

3. Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn’t the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original
variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original variance was granted:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

Table 3: Area & Bulk

Dimensional Requirements From To

Min. Yard Setback: Front 30.0" 26.5'

Min. Yard Setback: Side (Right / South) 12.0' 8.8'

Accessory Structure Coverage 8.0% 12.1%

Accessory Structure Setbacks: Side 5.0 1.2
Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

The beneflt cannot be achleved by any other means:

thls accessnble living area is easier than provndmg an acce551ble main front entry under the existing porch

b) The existing garage is already at 26.5' from the front property line. Therefore the new 2nd floor will be closer than the min. 30'
front setback required. Setting the 2nd floor back to allow for a 30" front setback would reduce the size of the upper floor and be
more dlffICU|t to construct

would Ilmlt sun to the pool and also increase the drlvewaylength brmglng the dnveway closer to thenelghbor
e) No additional land is available for sale.

f) A more narrow garage addition at 12' (11.5" interior) would be tight for parking.
g) Moving the pre-existing tree house / shed would be impossible.

Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

Granting the varlances should not cause an undesnrable change in the character of the nelghborhood

addltlons wnII not be any closer to the front property line than what currently exnsts
b) The addition to the residence will upgrade the current condition of the residence. The increase sq.ft. area of the residence will

increase the value of the home & neighborhood.
¢) The new right / south addition of a single car garage does not bring the living space any closer to the adjacent neighbor.
d) The Tree house 7shed has been pre-existing for many years with no complaints:

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM

PAGE 7

Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:
The variances are not substantial:

a) The front setback proposed at 26.5' instead of the 30' min. required is only a 3.5' variance at 11.7%. This is not substantial as
the house currently exists at this same setback.

b) The proposed side setback at 8.8' instead of the 12' min. required is a 3.2' variance at 26.7%. This is not substantial and does
+ b ]

ne: rhoes L 2io o I 2N 12 dicoant Aaiabh e
OtV SpPactT UrUSTIiuTnTc adacCir Ticgrioors

Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not
have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the following reasons:

The proposed variances should not have any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood:
a) The resulting permeability of the project site will still be well below the 30% min. site permeability.

b) Construction at the project site will be an improvement to the current conditions.

c) No large trees will be removed as part of this proposed project.
BT ! oroi " [ :

H Nt At e
GJaCTTeTroIiyimoUTrsT

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain
whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

The allege difficult is self created as it is the Home Owners desire to stay in the home as she matures. She has been diagnosed
with various medical conditions which may preclude the need for a lift and grade elevation living. In the mean time, the Home
Owner will most probably have an elderly relative living with her who also requires grade elevation living. The pre-existing,
non-conforming front setback of the home is not self-created. Also, the tree house / shed was constructed prior to the current
Ownar

Revised 12/2015



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGES

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [Z]No []Yes If “yes”, a statement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed
with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, |/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. |/we further understand that intentionally providing false or

misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, I/we hereby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

Date: @/3/90/Q
4 /

plicant signature)

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015
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